Utah Foundation

Utah Priorities Project
February 15 - February 22, 2012

Male Female

F Count % Count %
[~ [First of all, are you registered to vote at your current address?
1
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Yes| 804 100% 394 100% 410 100%
No 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Would you say things in the State of Utah are headed in the right direction or
2 |have they gotten off on the wrong track?

Sample Size| 804 394 410

Right direction| 505 63% 255 65% 250 61%

Wrong track| 231 29% 115 29% 116 28%

Don't know (DO NOT READ)| 68 8% 24 6% 44 11%

How would you rate the overall quality of life in Utah today, compared with
3 [five years ago? Would you say it is...

Sample Size| 804 394 410
Much better| 26 3% 11 3% 15 4%
Somewhat better| 124 15% 56 14% 68 17%
About the same| 329 41% 150 38% 179 44%
Somewhat worse| 266 33% 143 36% 123 30%
Much worse| 51 6% 29 7% 22 5%
Don't know (DO NOT READ) 8 1% 5 1% 3 1%

Thinking about issues facing Utah, please rate how concerned you are about
each of the following issues. Use a 1-5 scale with one meaning you are “Not
at all concerned” and five meaning you are “Very concerned.”

4 Kindergarten through 12th grade education

Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 37 5% 21 5% 16 4%
2| 57 7% 28 7% 29 7%
3| 130 16% 81 21% 49 12%

4| 201 25% 106 27% 95 23%
Very concerned- 5| 371 46% 153 39% 218 53%

Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 5 1% 3 1%
. Mean| 4.02 3.88 4.15
5 Higher education- that is colleges and universities
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 50 6% 30 8% 20 5%
2| 103 13% 59 15% 44 11%
3| 178 22% 90 23% 88 21%

4| 226 28% 111 28% 115 28%
Very concerned- 5| 244 30% 103 26% 141 34%

Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 1 0% 2 0%
Mean| 3.64 3.50 3.77
? Transportation and traffic
| Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 45 6% 19 5% 26 6%
2| 139 17% 69 18% 70 17%
3| 278 35% 141 36% 137 33%
4| 207 26% 98 25% 109 27%
Very concerned- 5| 134 17% 67 17% 67 16%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%
Mean| 3.31 3.32 3.30
7 Immigration
| Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 76 9% 42 1% 34 8%
2| 104 13% 55 14% 49 12%
3| 182 23% 93 24% 89 22%
4] 178 22% 70 18% 108 26%
Very concerned- 5| 261 32% 134 34% 127 31%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 3 1%
Mean| 3.55 3.51 3.60
? Jobs and the economy
| Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1 7 1% 4 1% 3 1%
2| 43 5% 25 6% 18 4%
3| 131 16% 65 16% 66 16%

4| 228 28% 123 31% 105 26%

Very concerned- 5| 394 49% 176 45% 218 53%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%
Mean| 4.19 4.12 4.26
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(cont.) Thinking about issues facing Utah, please rate how concerned you are
about each of the following issues. Use a 1-5 scale with one meaning you are
“Not at all concerned” and five meaning you are “Very concerned.”
9 Crime
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1( 33 4% 25 6% 8 2%
2| 115 14% 60 15% 55 13%
3| 253 31% 132 34% 121 30%
4| 226 28% 104 26% 122 30%
Very concerned- 5| 174 22% 72 18% 102 25%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 1 0% 2 0%
. Mean| 3.49 3.35 3.63
10 Water supply and quality
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 49 6% 29 7% 20 5%
2| 121 15% 60 15% 61 15%
3| 202 25% 98 25% 104 25%
4| 224 28% 109 28% 115 28%
Very concerned- 5| 202 25% 95 24% 107 26%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 3 1% 3 1%
. Mean| 3.51 3.46 3.56
1 Envir | issues, i ing air quality
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1 42 5% 28 7% 14 3%
2| 105 13% 61 15% 44 11%
3| 220 27% 104 26% 116 28%
4| 188 23% 92 23% 96 23%
Very concerned- 5| 244 30% 106 27% 138 34%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 3 1% 2 0%
. Mean| 3.61 3.48 3.74
12 Utah’s housing market
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1 42 5% 22 6% 20 5%
2| 106 13% 64 16% 42 10%
3| 226 28% 118 30% 108 26%
4| 254 32% 101 26% 153 37%
Very concerned-5| 171 21% 87 22% 84 20%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 2 1% 3 1%
- Mean| 3.51 3.43 3.59
13 Taxes
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 31 4% 20 5% 11 3%
2| 95 12% 55 14% 40 10%
3| 197 25% 90 23% 107 26%
4| 221 27% 105 27% 116 28%
Very concerned- 5| 256 32% 123 31% 133 32%
Don't know (VOL) 4 0% 1 0% 3 1%
] Mean| 3.72 3.65 3.79
14 Healthcare
| Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 21 3% 8 2% 13 3%
2| 65 8% 41 10% 24 6%
3| 152 19% 75 19% 77 19%
4| 228 28% 120 30% 108 26%
Very concerned- 5| 333 41% 148 38% 185 45%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 2 1% 3 1%
| Mean| 3.98 3.92 4.05
15 Energy issues, including utilities and gasoline prices
| Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 7 2% 6 1%
2| 58 7% 33 8% 25 6%
3| 171 21% 82 21% 89 22%
4| 223 28% 98 25% 125 30%
Very concerned- 5| 338 42% 173 44% 165 40%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%
- Mean| 4.01 4.01 4.02
16 State government spending
| Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 40 5% 25 6% 15 4%
2| 84 10% 47 12% 37 9%
3| 202 25% 93 24% 109 27%
4| 226 28% 102 26% 124 30%
Very concerned- 5| 246 31% 126 32% 120 29%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 1 0% 5 1%
Mean| 3.69 3.65 3.73
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(cont.) Thinking about issues facing Utah, please rate how concerned you are
about each of the following issues. Use a 1-5 scale with one meaning you are
“Not at all concerned” and five meaning you are “Very concerned.”
17 Gay rights
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 208 26% 113 29% 95 23%
2| 133 17% 66 17% 67 16%
3| 151 19% 65 16% 86 21%
4| 121 15% 52 13% 69 17%
Very concerned- 5| 183 23% 96 24% 87 21%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 2 1% 6 1%
. Mean| 2.92 2.88 2.97
18 Access to public lands
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 102 13% 57 14% 45 1%
2| 137 17% 68 17% 69 17%
3| 203 25% 85 22% 118 29%
4| 154 19% 69 18% 85 21%
Very concerned- 5| 185 23% 111 28% 74 18%
Don't know (VOL)[ 23 3% 4 1% 19 5%
|| Mean| 3.23 3.28 3.19
19 States' rights
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 87 1% 48 12% 39 10%
2| 110 14% 57 14% 53 13%
3| 183 23% 75 19% 108 26%
4| 181 23% 84 21% 97 24%
Very concerned- 5| 228 28% 127 32% 101 25%
Don't know (VOL)[ 15 2% 3 1% 12 3%
. Mean| 3.45 3.47 3.42
20 Liquor laws
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 199 25% 110 28% 89 22%
2| 158 20% 78 20% 80 20%
3| 175 22% 81 21% 94 23%
4] 115 14% 54 14% 61 15%
Very concerned- 5| 146 18% 65 16% 81 20%
Don't know (VOL)[ 11 1% 6 2% 5 1%
|| Mean| 2.81 2.71 2.91
21 Poverty
[ | Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 39 5% 26 7% 13 3%
2| 100 12% 60 15% 40 10%
3| 236 29% 125 32% 111 27%
4| 224 28% 99 25% 125 30%
Very concerned- 5| 203 25% 83 21% 120 29%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 1 0% 1 0%
] Mean| 3.56 3.39 3.73
22 Partisan politics
| Sample Size| 804 394 410
Not at all concerned-1| 76 9% 42 1% 34 8%
2| 93 12% 41 10% 52 13%
3| 191 24% 84 21% 107 26%
4| 142 18% 74 19% 68 17%
Very concerned- 5| 273 34% 143 36% 130 32%
Don't know (VOL)[ 29 4% 10 3% 19 5%
Mean| 3.57 3.61 3.53
Can you think of any other important issues that | didn’t mention?
23
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Yes| 174 22% 98 25% 76 19%
No| 621 77% 289 73% 332 81%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ) 9 1% 7 2% 2 0%
I'd like to ask about some specific issues relating to Kindergarten through
12th Grade education in Utah. Please use a 1-5 scale where one means you
are “not at all concerned” about the issue, and five means you are “very
concerned” about it.
25 Funding for public education
[ | Sample Size] 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 8 2% 5 1%
2| 24 3% 12 4% 12 3%
3| 112 16% 72 21% 40 11%
4] 186 26% 97 29% 89 25%
Very concerned- 5| 361 51% 149 44% 212 59%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 2 1% 4 1%
Mean| 4.23 4.09 4.37
Gender Appendix C

Page 3



Gender

Female
T Count %
(cont.) I'd like to ask about some specific issues relating to Ki
through 12th Grade education in Utah. Please use a 1-5 scale where one
means you are “not at all concerned” about the issue, and five means you are
“very concerned” about it.
26 Class size
N Sample Size[ 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1| 18 3% 15 4% 3 1%
2| 35 5% 23 7% 12 3%
3| 144 21% 89 26% 55 15%
4| 181 26% 88 26% 93 26%
Very concerned- 5| 316 45% 122 36% 194 54%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 3 1% 5 1%
Mean| 4.07 3.83 4.30
E Teacher quality
N Sample Size[ 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1 11 2% 8 2% 3 1%
2| 44 6% 19 6% 25 7%
3| 92 13% 44 13% 48 13%
4| 202 29% 107 31% 95 26%
Very concerned- 5| 348 50% 160 47% 188 52%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 2 1% 3 1%
Mean| 4.19 4.16 4.23
ﬁ Teacher pay
N Sample Size[ 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1| 20 3% 10 3% 10 3%
2| 35 5% 20 6% 15 4%
3| 139 20% 82 24% 57 16%
4] 198 28% 99 29% 99 27%
Very concerned- 5| 304 43% 128 38% 176 49%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 1 0% 5 1%
Mean| 4.05 3.93 4.17
E School administration quality
N Sample Size[ 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1| 18 3% 10 3% 8 2%
2| 57 8% 35 10% 22 6%
3| 164 23% 74 22% 90 25%
4| 218 31% 116 34% 102 28%
Very concerned- 5| 233 33% 102 30% 131 36%
Don't know (VOL)[ 12 2% 3 1% 9 2%
Mean| 3.86 3.79 3.92
ﬁ Student performance or test scores
N Sample Size[ 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1| 21 3% 11 3% 10 3%
2| 54 8% 28 8% 26 7%
3| 191 27% 101 30% 90 25%
4| 250 36% 125 37% 125 35%
Very concerned-5| 175 25% 73 21% 102 28%
Don't know (VOL)[ 11 2% 2 1% 9 2%
Mean| 3.73 3.65 3.80
F Opportunities for minority children
[ | Sample Size] 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1| 67 10% 33 10% 34 9%
2| 108 15% 63 19% 45 12%
3| 231 33% 110 32% 121 33%
4| 152 22% 80 24% 72 20%
Very concerned- 5| 132 19% 49 14% 83 23%
Don't know (VOL)[ 12 2% 5 1% 7 2%
Mean| 3.25 3.15 3.35
ﬁ Curriculum - what students are learning
| Sample Size| 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1| 11 2% 4 1% 7 2%
2| 33 5% 18 5% 15 4%
3| 141 20% 72 21% 69 19%
4| 230 33% 117 34% 113 31%
Very concerned- 5| 279 40% 127 37% 152 42%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 2 1% 6 2%
Mean| 4.06 4.02 4.09
ﬁ The option of school choice or vouchers
[ | Sample Size] 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1| 103 15% 53 16% 50 14%
2| 105 15% 49 14% 56 15%
3| 167 24% 85 25% 82 23%
4] 128 18% 56 16% 72 20%
Very concerned- 5| 180 26% 91 27% 89 25%
Don't know (VOL)[ 19 3% 6 2% 13 4%
Mean| 3.26 3.25 3.27
Gender Appendix C

Page 4



Gender

Female
T Count %
(cont.) Id like to ask about some specific issues relating to Kindergarten
through 12th Grade education in Utah. Please use a 1-5 scale where one
means you are “not at all concerned” about the issue, and five means you are
“very concerned” about it.
34 How well students are prepared for college or careers
N Sample Size[ 702 340 362
Not at all concerned-1 4 1% 3 1% 1 0%
2| 26 4% 15 4% 11 3%
3| 107 15% 62 18% 45 12%
4| 234 33% 117 34% 117 32%
Very concerned- 5| 326 46% 141 41% 185 51%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 2 1% 3 1%
Mean| 4.22 4.12 4.32
Are there any other issues with public education in Utah that you are
35| concerned about?
Sample Size| 702 340 362
Yes| 218 31% 104 31% 114 31%
No| 474 68% 230 68% 244 67%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ)| 10 1% 6 2% 4 1%
The next few questions deal with working in Utah. Using the same 1-5 scale,
how concerned are you with...? Remember we are focusing on Utah
37 Wages and salaries
N Sample Size| 753 364 389
Not at all concerned-1 22 3% 14 4% 8 2%
2| 35 5% 20 5% 15 4%
3| 155 21% 76 21% 79 20%
4| 246 33% 129 35% 117 30%
Very concerned- 5| 294 39% 125 34% 169 43%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%
. Mean| 4.00 3.91 4.09
38 Availability of jobs
N Sample Size| 753 364 389
Not at all concerned-1 11 1% 8 2% 3 1%
2| 35 5% 20 5% 15 4%
3| 143 19% 75 21% 68 17%
4| 233 31% 119 33% 114 29%
Very concerned- 5| 329 44% 142 39% 187 48%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 2 1%
. Mean| 4.11 4.01 4.21
39 Quality of jobs available
N Sample Size| 753 364 389
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 6 2% 7 2%
2| 50 7% 24 7% 26 7%
3| 165 22% 84 23% 81 21%
4| 239 32% 119 33% 120 31%
Very concerned- 5| 279 37% 129 35% 150 39%
Don't know (VOL) 7 1% 2 1% 5 1%
] Mean| 3.97 3.94 3.99
40 Risk of being laid off or losing your job
[ | Sample Size] 753 364 389
Not at all concerned-1| 123 16% 67 18% 56 14%
2| 91 12% 50 14% 41 11%
3| 132 18% 63 17% 69 18%
4| 147 20% 60 16% 87 22%
Very concerned- 5| 252 33% 119 33% 133 34%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 5 1% 3 1%
] Mean| 3.42 3.32 3.52
41 Bringing companies to Utah from out of state
[ | Sample Size] 753 364 389
Not at all concerned-1| 33 4% 20 5% 13 3%
2| 73 10% 36 10% 37 10%
3| 164 22% 73 20% 91 23%
4| 246 33% 119 33% 127 33%
Very concerned- 5| 231 31% 116 32% 115 30%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 6 2%
- Mean| 3.76 3.76 3.77
42 Helping Utah companies grow in state
[ | Sample Size] 753 364 389
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 6 2% 7 2%
2| 46 6% 21 6% 25 6%
3| 161 21% 75 21% 86 22%
4| 252 33% 124 34% 128 33%
Very concerned- 5| 278 37% 136 37% 142 37%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 2 1% 1 0%
Mean| 3.98 4.00 3.96
(cont.) The next few questions deal with working in Utah. Using the same 1-5
scale, how concerned are you with...? Remember we are focusing on Utah
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43 The ability of young Utahns to find good jobs in Utah
N Sample Size| 753 364 389
Not at all concerned-1| 15 2% 5 1% 10 3%
2| 34 5% 21 6% 13 3%
3| 140 19% 71 20% 69 18%
4| 227 30% 122 34% 105 27%
Very concerned- 5| 336 45% 145 40% 191 49%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%
Mean| 4.11 4.05 4.17
Are there any other issues with jobs that you are concerned about?
44
Sample Size| 220 105 115
Yes| 31 14% 14 13% 17 15%
No| 180 82% 85 81% 95 83%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ) 9 4% 6 6% 3 3%
The next few questions are about Utah’s economy... Using the same 1-5
scale, how concerned are you with...?
46 Recovery from the economic recession
N Sample Size| 781 382 399
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 10 3% 3 1%
2| 52 7% 35 9% 17 4%
3| 136 17% 67 18% 69 17%
4| 248 32% 116 30% 132 33%
Very concerned- 5| 329 42% 154 40% 175 44%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 3 1%
Mean| 4.06 3.97 4.16
E Falling home prices
N Sample Size| 781 382 399
Not at all concerned-1 45 6% 33 9% 12 3%
2| 81 10% 46 12% 35 9%
3| 178 23% 82 21% 96 24%
4| 207 27% 92 24% 115 29%
Very concerned- 5| 269 34% 129 34% 140 35%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%
Mean| 3.74 3.62 3.84
48]  [Affordability of housing
N Sample Size| 781 382 399
Not at all concerned-1 48 6% 34 9% 14 4%
2| 97 12% 53 14% 44 11%
3| 204 26% 109 29% 95 24%
4| 207 27% 96 25% 111 28%
Very concerned- 5| 224 29% 90 24% 134 34%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%
Mean| 3.59 3.41 3.77
E Overall cost of living
[ | Sample Size| 781 382 399
Not at all concerned-1| 19 2% 8 2% 11 3%
2| 65 8% 47 12% 18 5%
3| 181 23% 86 23% 95 24%
4| 211 27% 110 29% 101 25%
Very concerned- 5| 305 39% 131 34% 174 44%
Don't know (VOL) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.92 3.81 4.03
E Utah's bankruptcy and foreclosure rates
[ | Sample Size| 781 382 399
Not at all concerned-1| 30 4% 22 6% 8 2%
2| 79 10% 49 13% 30 8%
3| 196 25% 94 25% 102 26%
4| 207 27% 103 27% 104 26%
Very concerned- 5| 253 32% 108 28% 145 36%
Don't know (VOL)[ 16 2% 6 2% 10 3%
Mean| 3.75 3.60 3.89
H Unemployment
| Sample Size| 781 382 399
Not at all concerned-1| 11 1% 7 2% 4 1%
2| 62 8% 39 10% 23 6%
3| 169 22% 97 25% 72 18%
4| 258 33% 116 30% 142 36%
Very concerned- 5| 276 35% 122 32% 154 39%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 1 0% 4 1%
Mean| 3.94 3.81 4.06
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Are there any other issues with the economy that you are concerned about?

52
Sample Size| 226 111 115
Yes| 25 1% 15 14% 10 9%
No| 189 84% 89 80% 100 87%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ)| 12 5% 7 6% 5 4%
Thinking now about your personal finances... In the past two years, how has
your level of personal debt changed? Would you say it has ...?
54
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Decreased considerably| 110 14% 60 15% 50 12%
D 195 24% 98 25% 97 24%
Stayed the same| 305 38% 149 38% 156 38%
121 15% 52 13% 69 17%
Increased considerably| 68 8% 30 8% 38 9%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 5 1% 0 0%
And how has your level of personal savings changed? Would you say it has...
55|?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Decreased considerably| 143 18% 57 14% 86 21%
D 143 18% 65 16% 78 19%
Stayed about the same| 268 33% 134 34% 134 33%
191 24% 101 26% 90 22%
Increased considerably| 54 7% 33 8% 21 5%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 4 1% 1 0%

This time please rate how concerned you are about the following tax issues.
Please use a 1-5 scale where one means you are “not at all concerned” about
the issue, and five means you are “very concerned” about it.

56 Your overall tax burden
N Sample Size] 674 318 356
Not at all concerned-1| 19 3% 11 3% 8 2%
2| 41 6% 16 5% 25 7%
3| 162 24% 68 21% 94 26%
4| 180 27% 95 30% 85 24%
Very concerned- 5| 270 40% 128 40% 142 40%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 2 1%
Mean| 3.95 3.98 3.93
ﬁ Spreading the tax burden fairly among Utahns
N Sample Size] 674 318 356
Not at all concerned-1| 36 5% 25 8% 11 3%
2| 29 4% 15 5% 14 4%
3| 125 19% 52 16% 73 21%
4] 164 24% 84 26% 80 22%
Very concerned- 5| 316 47% 141 44% 175 49%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 1 0% 3 1%
Mean| 4.04 3.95 4.12
E How your tax dollars are spent
[ | Sample Size] 674 318 356
Not at all concerned-1 6 1% 2 1% 4 1%
2| 21 3% 11 3% 10 3%
3| 62 9% 22 7% 40 11%
4| 179 27% 76 24% 103 29%
Very concerned- 5| 404 60% 205 64% 199 56%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Mean| 4.42 4.49 4.36
E State income taxes
[ | Sample Size] 674 318 356
Not at all concerned-1| 14 2% 8 3% 6 2%
2| 36 5% 14 4% 22 6%
3| 209 31% 101 32% 108 30%
4] 169 25% 78 25% 91 26%
Very concerned- 5| 242 36% 117 37% 125 35%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 0 0% 4 1%
Mean| 3.88 3.89 3.87
E Sales taxes
[ | Sample Size] 674 318 356
Not at all concerned-1| 29 4% 16 5% 13 4%
2| 71 1% 26 8% 45 13%
3| 223 33% 110 35% 113 32%
4| 159 24% 75 24% 84 24%
Very concerned- 5| 190 28% 91 29% 99 28%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 2 1%
Mean| 3.61 3.63 3.60
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(cont.) This time please rate how concerned you are about the following tax
issues.
Please use a 1-5 scale where one means you are “not at all concerned” about
the issue, and five means you are “very concerned” about it.
61 Property taxes
N Sample Size] 674 318 356
Not at all concerned-1| 18 3% 7 2% 11 3%
2| 45 7% 21 7% 24 7%
3| 159 24% 72 23% 87 24%
4] 163 24% 77 24% 86 24%
Very concerned- 5| 284 42% 138 43% 146 1%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 3 1% 2 1%
Mean| 3.97 4.01 3.94
Considering the major services provided by state and local government,
please describe whether you think they should increase spending, keep
spending the same, or d pending in the ing areas, using a
scale where one means “Definitely di pending” and five means
“Definitely il pending,” (IF NEEDED: Three means “Keep spending
the same.”)
64 Kindergarten through 12th grade education
[ | Sample Size| 674 321 353
Definitely d pending- 1| 20 3% 14 4% 6 2%
2| 30 4% 20 6% 10 3%
Keep spending the same- 3| 145 22% 86 27% 59 17%
4| 202 30% 103 32% 99 28%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 275 1% 98 31% 177 50%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 2 1%
Mean| 4.01 3.78 4.23
E Colleges and universities - that is higher education
[ | Sample Size| 674 321 353
Definitely d pending- 1| 48 7% 35 11% 13 4%
2l 71 11% 40 12% 31 9%
Keep spending the same- 3| 247 37% 124 39% 123 35%
4| 154 23% 62 19% 92 26%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 148 22% 58 18% 90 25%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 2 1% 4 1%
Mean| 3.42 3.21 3.62
[66] [Healthcare
[ | Sample Size| 674 321 353
Definitely d pending-1| 66 10% 39 12% 27 8%
2| 65 10% 46 14% 19 5%
Keep spending the same- 3| 232 34% 113 35% 119 34%
4| 149 22% 64 20% 85 24%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 159 24% 58 18% 101 29%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 1 0% 2 1%
Mean| 3.40 3.18 3.61
[67] [Transportation and roads
[ | Sample Size| 674 321 353
Definitely d pending- 1| 47 7% 25 8% 22 6%
2| 70 10% 31 10% 39 11%
Keep spending the same- 3| 353 52% 163 51% 190 54%
4 124 18% 56 17% 68 19%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 76 11% 45 14% 31 9%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 1 0% 3 1%
Mean| 3.17 3.20 3.13
[68] [Law enforcement and prisons
[ | Sample Size| 674 321 353
Definitely d pending- 1| 40 6% 29 9% 11 3%
2| 55 8% 34 11% 21 6%
Keep spending the same- 3| 287 43% 134 42% 153 43%
4| 188 28% 90 28% 98 28%
Definitely increase spending- 5 98 15% 34 11% 64 18%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 6 2%
Mean| 3.37 3.21 3.53
E Assistance to low-income people
[ | Sample Size| 674 321 353
Definitely d pending-1| 72 11% 42 13% 30 8%
2| 107 16% 58 18% 49 14%
Keep spending the same- 3| 288 43% 128 40% 160 45%
4] 123 18% 64 20% 59 17%
Definitely increase spending- 5 80 12% 28 9% 52 15%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 1 0% 3 1%
Mean| 3.05 2.93 3.15
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(cont.) Considering the major services provided by state and local
government, please describe whether you think they should increase
spending, keep spending the same, or d pending in the g
areas, using a scale where one means “Definitely decrease spending” and
five means “Definitely increase s ” (IF NEEDED: Three means “Keep
spending the same.”)
70 Overall state spending
[ | Sample Size| 674 321 353
Definitely d pending- 1| 109 16% 60 19% 49 14%
2| 137 20% 78 24% 59 17%
Keep spending the same- 3| 278 1% 118 37% 160 45%
4 94 14% 39 12% 55 16%
Definitely increase spending- 5| 50 7% 25 8% 25 7%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 1 0% 5 1%
Mean| 2.76 2.66 2.85
Are there any other services where state or local governments should spend
71 |more or less?
Sample Size| 674 321 353
Yes| 145 22% 76 24% 69 20%
No| 500 74% 235 73% 265 75%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ)| 29 4% 10 3% 19 5%
Now consider environmental and energy issues in Utah. Using the same 1-5
scale, how concerned are you with...?
72 Gas prices
[ | Sample Size| 767 373 394
Not at all concerned-1| 19 2% 16 4% 3 1%
2| 29 4% 14 4% 15 4%
3| 109 14% 49 13% 60 15%
4 196 26% 88 24% 108 27%
Very concerned- 5| 414 54% 206 55% 208 53%
Don't know (VOL) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 4.25 4.22 4.28
[ Development of traditional energy sources, such as drilling for oil and
73 gas
[ | Sample Size| 767 373 394
Not at all concerned-1| 53 7% 34 9% 19 5%
2| 88 11% 42 11% 46 12%
3| 185 24% 81 22% 104 26%
4] 162 21% 72 19% 90 23%
Very concerned- 5| 275 36% 144 39% 131 33%
Don't know (VOL), 4 1% 0 0% 4 1%
Mean| 3.68 3.67 3.69
ﬁ Development of renewable energy, such as wind and solar
[ | Sample Size| 767 373 394
Not at all concerned-1| 73 10% 53 14% 20 5%
2| 61 8% 37 10% 24 6%
3| 151 20% 62 17% 89 23%
4] 193 25% 87 23% 106 27%
Very concerned- 5| 286 37% 132 35% 154 39%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 2 1% 1 0%
Mean| 3.73 3.56 3.89
[ 75|  [Protection of Utah's wilderness
[ | Sample Size| 767 373 394
Not at all concerned-1| 79 10% 48 13% 31 8%
2| 84 11% 45 12% 39 10%
3| 175 23% 80 21% 95 24%
4| 181 24% 85 23% 96 24%
Very concerned- 5| 247 32% 114 31% 133 34%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.57 3.46 3.66
[76] [Air pollution
[ | Sample Size| 767 373 394
Not at all concerned-1| 45 6% 29 8% 16 4%
2| 54 7% 30 8% 24 6%
3| 175 23% 89 24% 86 22%
4| 214 28% 109 29% 105 27%
Very concerned- 5| 279 36% 116 31% 163 1%
Don't know (VOL) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.82 3.68 3.95
[77]  [Water pollution
[ | Sample Size| 767 373 394
Not at all concerned-1| 45 6% 23 6% 22 6%
2| 82 11% 53 14% 29 7%
3| 184 24% 84 23% 100 25%
4| 213 28% 107 29% 106 27%
Very concerned- 5| 240 31% 106 28% 134 34%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 3 1%
Mean| 3.68 3.59 3.77
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Gender

Male Female
T Count % Count %
(cont.) Now consider environmental and energy issues in Utah. Using the
same 1-5 scale, how concerned are you with...?
78 Nuclear waste
N Sample Size] 767 373 394
Not at all concerned-1| 88 1% 64 17% 24 6%
2| 98 13% 61 16% 37 9%
3| 163 21% 81 22% 82 21%
4| 142 19% 49 13% 93 24%
Very concerned- 5| 271 35% 116 31% 155 39%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 2 1% 3 1%
Mean| 3.54 3.25 3.81
79]Gender: (DO NOT ASK)
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Male| 394 49% 394 100% 0 0%
Female| 410 51% 0 0% 410 100%
80| Age category:
Sample Size| 804 394 410
18-24| 35 4% 21 5% 14 3%
25-34| 129 16% 56 14% 73 18%
35-44| 162 20% 88 22% 74 18%
45-54| 222 28% 103 26% 119 29%
55-64| 126 16% 65 16% 61 15%
65+| 124 15% 58 15% 66 16%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 6 1% 3 1% 3 1%
81| What is the highest level of formal education you completed?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Some high 9 1% 5 1% 4 1%
High school graduate| 75 9% 26 7% 49 12%
Some college/technical| 274 34% 115 29% 159 39%
College graduate| 276 34% 135 34% 141 34%
Post-college graduate| 169 21% 112 28% 57 14%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%
82|How long have you lived in Utah?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Less than 2 years 6 1% 4 1% 2 0%
2-5years| 15 2% 11 3% 4 1%
6-10 years| 41 5% 17 4% 24 6%
11-20 years| 121 15% 62 16% 59 14%
More than 20 years| 620 77% 300 76% 320 78%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%
In politics today, do you think of yourself as a Republican, Democrat, an
83|independent voter or what?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Republi 371 46% 177 45% 194 47%
Democrat| 116 14% 52 13% 64 16%
Independent voter| 250 31% 134 34% 116 28%
Other (SPECIFY)| 43 5% 23 6% 20 5%
Don't know (DO NOT READ) 9 1% 2 1% 7 2%
Refuse (DO NOT READ)| 15 2% 6 2% 9 2%
On political issues, would you consider yourself as conservative, moderate or
84 |liberal?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Very conservative| 145 18% 85 22% 60 15%
Somewhat conservative| 282 35% 136 35% 146 36%
Moderate| 223 28% 102 26% 121 30%
Somewhat liberal| 108 13% 50 13% 58 14%
Very liberal| 33 4% 14 4% 19 5%
Don't know (DO NOT READ) 6 1% 3 1% 3 1%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 7 1% 4 1% 3 1%
85| What is your religious affiliation?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Catholic| 37 5% 17 4% 20 5%
Protestant| 25 3% 6 2% 19 5%
LDS| 554 69% 270 69% 284 69%
Other| 51 6% 32 8% 19 5%
None| 116 14% 61 15% 55 13%
Refuse (DO NOT READ)[ 21 3% 8 2% 13 3%
Would you consider yourself to be very active, somewhat active, or not active
86 |in your religion?
Sample Size| 667 325 342
Very active| 506 76% 244 75% 262 77%
Somewhat active| 100 15% 45 14% 55 16%
Not active| 56 8% 34 10% 22 6%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 2 1% 3 1%
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87| What is your marital status?

Gender

Male Female

Count % Count %

Sample Size| 804 394 410
Married| 644 80% 321 81% 323 79%
Single| 117 15% 59 15% 58 14%
Other (DO NOT READ- SPECIFY)[ 40 5% 11 3% 29 7%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 3 0% 3 1% 0 0%
88| Do you have children under the age of 18 living in your home?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Yes| 372 46% 177 45% 195 48%
No| 430 53% 215 55% 215 52%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 2 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Do you have children in the public school system (elementary, middle school,
89 |junior high, high school)?
Sample Size| 372 177 195
Yes| 298 80% 139 79% 159 82%
No| 73 20% 37 21% 36 18%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Does any of your h hold attend a coll i ity, or
90|technology school in Utah?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Yes| 289 36% 131 33% 158 39%
No| 513 64% 261 66% 252 61%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 2 0% 2 1% 0 0%
91 | Are you currently employed...
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Full-time| 354 44% 225 57% 129 31%
Part-time| 102 13% 30 8% 72 18%
Self-employed| 79 10% 49 12% 30 7%
; 92 1% 0 0% 92 22%
Retired| 123 15% 62 16% 61 15%
Unemployed| 49 6% 25 6% 24 6%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 3 1% 2 0%
92| What is your approximate annual family income category?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Under $15,000( 31 4% 11 3% 20 5%
$15,000 - $24,999| 56 7% 25 6% 31 8%
$25,000 - $39,999| 89 1% 46 12% 43 10%
$40,000 - $59,999( 141 18% 71 18% 70 17%
$60,000 - $79,999| 151 19% 72 18% 79 19%
$80,000 - $100,000| 112 14% 53 13% 59 14%
More than $100,000 163 20% 93 24% 70 17%
Refuse (DO NOT READ)| 61 8% 23 6% 38 9%
93| Which of the following best describes your ethnic background?
Sample Size| 804 394 410
White/ C 749 93% 361 92% 388 95%
Hi ic/ Latino| 14 2% 6 2% 8 2%
Black/ African American 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%
Native American/ American Indian 5 1% 2 1% 3 1%
Asian 4 0% 2 1% 2 0%
Pacific Island 2 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Other| 17 2% 14 4% 3 1%
Refuse (DO NOT READ)| 12 1% 6 2% 6 1%
94|County of Residence
Sample Size| 804 394 410
Davis County| 92 1% 42 11% 50 12%
Salt Lake County| 309 38% 154 39% 155 38%
Utah County| 157 20% 84 21% 73 18%
Weber County| 60 7% 31 8% 29 7%
Rest of state| 186 23% 83 21% 103 25%
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18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

First of all, are you registered to vote at your current address?

Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Yes| 804 100% 35 100% 129 100% 162 100% 222 100% 126 100% 124 100%
No| 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Would you say things in the State of Utah are headed in the right direction or
have they gotten off on the wrong track?

Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Right direction| 505 63% 23 66% 80 62% 107 66% 128 58% 78 62% 85 69%
Wrong track| 231 29% 6 17% 35 27% 42 26% 75 34% 43 34% 28 23%
Don't know (DO NOT READ)| 68 8% 6 17% 14 11% 13 8% 19 9% 5 4% 11 9%

How would you rate the overall quality of life in Utah today, compared with
five years ago? Would you say it is...

Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Much better| 26 3% 2 6% 5 4% [ 4% 5 2% 3 2% 4 3%
Somewhat better| 124 15% 13 37% 28 22% 21 13% 30 14% 17 13% 15 12%
About the same| 329 4% 15 43% 54 42% 72 44% 88 40% 44 35% 54 44%
Somewhat worse| 266 33% 4 1% 36 28% 55 34% 79 36% 49 39% 4 33%
Much worse| 51 6% 0 0% 2 2% 8 5% 18 8% 12 10% 10 8%
Don't know (DO NOT READ) 8 1% 1 3% 4 3% 0 0% 2 1% 1 1% 0 0%

Thinking about issues facing Utah, please rate how concerned you are about
each of the following issues. Use a 1-5 scale with one meaning you are “Not
at all concerned” and five meaning you are “Very concerned.”

Kindergarten through 12th grade education

Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 37 5% 3 9% 1 1% 7 4% 13 6% 10 8% 3 2%
2| 57 7% 3 9% 5 4% 13 8% 14 6% 13 10% 8 6%
3| 130 16% 7 20% 23 18% 21 13% 34 15% 16 13% 27 22%
4| 201 25% 11 31% 32 25% 35 22% 63 28% 28 22% 32 26%
Very concerned- 5| 371 46% 11 31% 68 53% 85 52% 95 43% 58 46% 52 42%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 3 1% 1 1% 2 2%
Mean| 4.02 3.69 4.25 4.11 3.97 3.89 4.00
Higher education- that is colleges and universities
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 50 6% 3 9% 6 5% 12 7% 15 7% 10 8% 4 3%
2| 103 13% 6 17% 21 16% 18 11% 25 11% 14 11% 17 14%
3| 178 22% 5 14% 23 18% 50 31% 48 22% 29 23% 23 19%
4| 226 28% 7 20% 33 26% 50 31% 67 30% 26 21% 42 34%
Very concerned- 5| 244 30% 14 40% 46 36% 32 20% 67 30% 46 37% 37 30%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Mean| 3.64 3.66 3.71 3.44 3.66 3.67 3.74
Transportation and traffic
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 45 6% 2 6% 9 7% 12 7% 11 5% 7 6% 4 3%
2| 139 17% 6 17% 30 23% 25 15% 42 19% 21 17% 13 10%
3[ 278 35% 14 40% 36 28% 55 34% 84 38% 44 35% 43 35%
4| 207 26% 10 29% 31 24% 45 28% 50 23% 32 25% 38 31%
Very concerned- 5| 134 17% 3 9% 23 18% 25 15% 35 16% 22 17% 25 20%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Mean| 3.31 3.17 3.22 3.28 3.25 3.33 3.54
Immigration
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 76 9% 6 17% 11 9% 18 1% 25 1% 9 7% 7 6%
2| 104 13% 8 23% 22 17% 24 15% 28 13% 11 9% 11 9%
3| 182 23% 4 11% 33 26% 51 31% 39 18% 30 24% 24 19%
4 178 22% 8 23% 34 26% 34 21% 54 24% 23 18% 24 19%
Very concerned- 5| 261 32% 9 26% 28 22% 35 22% 76 34% 53 42% 56 45%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 2%
Mean| 3.55 3.17 3.36 3.27 3.58 3.79 3.91
Jobs and the economy
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1 7 1% 2 6% 0 0% 1 1% 2 1% 2 2% 0 0%
2| 43 5% 2 6% 10 8% 9 6% 11 5% 5 4% 6 5%
3| 131 16% 5 14% 26 20% 34 21% 30 14% 14 11% 22 18%
4| 228 28% 14 40% 42 33% 43 27% 53 24% 39 31% 34 27%
Very concerned- 5| 394 49% 12 34% 51 40% 74 46% 126 57% 66 52% 62 50%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 4.19 3.91 4.04 4.12 4.31 4.29 4.23
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25-34

Q Count %
(cont.) Thinking about issues facing Utah, please rate how concerned you are
about each of the following issues. Use a 1-5 scale with one meaning you are
“Not at all concerned” and five meaning you are “Very concerned.”
9 Crime
[ | Sample Size] 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 33 4% 3 9% 6 5% 11 7% 5 2% 5 4% 3 2%
2| 115 14% 7 20% 26 20% 29 18% 29 13% 16 13% 8 6%
3| 253 31% 13 37% 46 36% 54 33% 63 28% 42 33% 34 27%
4| 226 28% 6 17% 31 24% 42 26% 72 32% 33 26% 38 31%
Very concerned- 5| 174 22% 6 17% 18 14% 26 16% 53 24% 29 23% 41 33%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 2 2% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
] Mean| 3.49 3.14 3.23 3.27 3.63 3.52 3.85
10 Water supply and quality
[ | Sample Size] 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1 49 6% 2 6% 9 7% 7 4% 12 5% 8 6% 11 9%
2| 121 15% 13 37% 22 17% 25 15% 28 13% 16 13% 16 13%
3| 202 25% 10 29% 30 23% 49 30% 54 24% 30 24% 27 22%
4| 224 28% 6 17% 35 27% 51 31% 67 30% 36 29% 27 22%
Very concerned- 5| 202 25% 4 11% 31 24% 30 19% 61 27% 33 26% 42 34%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 2 2% 0 0% 0 0% 3 2% 1 1%
. Mean| 3.51 2.91 3.45 3.44 3.62 3.57 3.59
1 Envir | issues, i air quality
[ | Sample Size] 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1 42 5% 2 6% 7 5% 10 6% 12 5% 4 3% 6 5%
2| 105 13% 9 26% 14 11% 24 15% 26 12% 21 17% 10 8%
3| 220 27% 3 9% 33 26% 54 33% 69 31% 29 23% 28 23%
4| 188 23% 8 23% 36 28% 36 22% 50 23% 29 23% 29 23%
Very concerned- 5| 244 30% 13 37% 37 29% 38 23% 64 29% 41 33% 51 1%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 2 2% 0 0% 1 0% 2 2% 0 0%
] Mean| 3.61 3.60 3.65 3.42 3.58 3.66 3.88
12 Utah’s housing market
[ | Sample Size] 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1 42 5% 7 20% 3 2% 6 4% 9 4% 12 10% 5 4%
2| 106 13% 7 20% 24 19% 22 14% 30 14% 16 13% 7 6%
3| 226 28% 12 34% 35 27% 42 26% 66 30% 31 25% 40 32%
4| 254 32% 7 20% 36 28% 57 35% 68 31% 40 32% 41 33%
Very concerned- 5 171 21% 2 6% 31 24% 35 22% 49 22% 26 21% 27 22%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 4 3%
- Mean| 3.51 2.71 3.53 3.57 3.53 3.42 3.65
13 Taxes
[ | Sample Size] 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 31 4% 2 6% 6 5% 6 4% 7 3% 7 6% 3 2%
2| 95 12% 5 14% 18 14% 22 14% 23 10% 10 8% 16 13%
3| 197 25% 16 46% 40 31% 41 25% 44 20% 25 20% 30 24%
4| 221 27% 8 23% 32 25% 48 30% 62 28% 34 27% 34 27%
Very concerned- 5| 256 32% 4 11% 33 26% 45 28% 85 38% 49 39% 39 31%
Don't know (VOL) 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 1% 2 2%
] Mean| 3.72 3.20 3.53 3.64 3.88 3.86 3.74
14 Healthcare
| Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 21 3% 0 0% 3 2% 6 4% 7 3% 2 2% 3 2%
2| 65 8% 6 17% 11 9% 13 8% 18 8% 8 6% 9 7%
3| 152 19% 7 20% 32 25% 29 18% 38 17% 19 15% 26 21%
4| 228 28% 15 43% 44 34% 51 31% 64 29% 24 19% 29 23%
Very concerned- 5| 333 41% 7 20% 39 30% 63 39% 95 43% 70 56% 55 44%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 2% 2 2%
] Mean| 3.98 3.66 3.81 3.94 4.00 4.24 4.02
15 Energy issues, including utilities and gasoline prices
| Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 1 3% 2 2% 3 2% 4 2% 1 1% 2 2%
2| 58 7% 4 11% 12 9% 11 7% 13 6% 10 8% 8 6%
3| 171 21% 9 26% 37 29% 44 27% 39 18% 19 15% 22 18%
4| 223 28% 9 26% 44 34% 41 25% 67 30% 37 29% 23 19%
Very concerned- 5| 338 42% 12 34% 34 26% 63 39% 99 45% 58 46% 69 56%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
- Mean| 4.01 3.77 3.74 3.93 4.10 4.13 4.20
16 State government spending
| Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 40 5% 2 6% 10 8% 5 3% 11 5% 7 6% 5 4%
2| 84 10% 5 14% 13 10% 20 12% 16 7% 11 9% 18 15%
3| 202 25% 9 26% 34 26% 47 29% 52 23% 30 24% 27 22%
4| 226 28% 10 29% 30 23% 48 30% 68 31% 32 25% 38 31%
Very concerned- 5| 246 31% 9 26% 40 31% 42 26% 74 33% 44 35% 35 28%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 2 2% 0 0% 1 0% 2 2% 1 1%
Mean| 3.69 3.54 3.61 3.63 3.81 3.77 3.65
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18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65
T Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %
(cont.) Thinking about issues facing Utah, please rate how concerned you are
about each of the following issues. Use a 1-5 scale with one meaning you are
“Not at all concerned” and five meaning you are “Very concerned.”
17 Gay rights
B Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 208 26% 9 26% 28 22% 43 27% 70 32% 33 26% 23 19%
2| 133 17% 3 9% 19 15% 39 24% 32 14% 17 13% 22 18%
3| 151 19% 9 26% 22 17% 36 22% 42 19% 14 11% 28 23%
4| 121 15% 2 6% 24 19% 18 11% 37 17% 25 20% 15 12%
Very concerned- 5| 183 23% 12 34% 34 26% 26 16% 40 18% 36 29% 34 27%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 0 0% 2 2% 0 0% 1 0% 1 1% 2 2%
] Mean| 2.92 3.14 3.13 2.66 2.75 3.11 3.12
18 Access to public lands
[ | Sample Size] 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 102 13% 11 31% 18 14% 25 15% 20 9% 15 12% 13 10%
2| 137 17% 6 17% 25 19% 34 21% 41 18% 12 10% 19 15%
3| 203 25% 6 17% 33 26% 34 21% 56 25% 31 25% 41 33%
4| 154 19% 3 9% 22 17% 37 23% 45 20% 28 22% 17 14%
Very concerned- 5| 185 23% 7 20% 26 20% 30 19% 56 25% 37 29% 29 23%
Don't know (VOL)| 23 3% 2 6% 5 4% 2 1% 4 2% 3 2% 5 4%
] Mean| 3.23 2.67 3.10 3.08 3.35 3.49 3.25
19 States' rights
B Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 87 1% 8 23% 15 12% 14 9% 26 12% 17 13% 7 6%
2| 110 14% 2 6% 32 25% 28 17% 27 12% 13 10% 8 6%
3| 183 23% 12 34% 23 18% 46 28% 43 19% 28 22% 31 25%
4| 181 23% 8 23% 28 22% 31 19% 53 24% 30 24% 28 23%
Very concerned- 5| 228 28% 5 14% 25 19% 42 26% 71 32% 36 29% 47 38%
Don't know (VOL)| 15 2% 0 0% 6 5% 1 1% 2 1% 2 2% 3 2%
] Mean| 3.45 3.00 3.13 3.37 3.53 3.44 3.83
20 Liquor laws
B Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 199 25% 6 17% 40 31% 53 33% 60 27% 24 19% 14 1%
2| 158 20% 9 26% 19 15% 38 23% 39 18% 28 22% 24 19%
3| 175 22% 8 23% 25 19% 24 15% 56 25% 26 21% 36 29%
4] 115 14% 5 14% 22 17% 21 13% 29 13% 18 14% 17 14%
Very concerned- 5| 146 18% 7 20% 20 16% 25 15% 36 16% 28 22% 30 24%
Don't know (VOL)| 11 1% 0 0% 3 2% 1 1% 2 1% 2 2% 3 2%
- Mean| 2.81 2.94 2.71 2.55 2.74 2.98 3.21
21 Poverty
[ | Sample Size] 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 39 5% 2 6% 10 8% 9 6% 9 4% 5 4% 2 2%
2| 100 12% 3 9% 15 12% 22 14% 28 13% 12 10% 19 15%
3| 236 29% 9 26% 42 33% 56 35% 69 31% 29 23% 30 24%
4| 224 28% 11 31% 39 30% 46 28% 60 27% 35 28% 32 26%
Very concerned- 5| 203 25% 10 29% 23 18% 29 18% 55 25% 45 36% 40 32%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 1%
] Mean| 3.56 3.69 3.39 3.40 3.56 3.82 3.72
22 Partisan politics
| Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Not at all concerned-1| 76 9% 5 14% 16 12% 21 13% 22 10% 7 6% 4 3%
2| 93 12% 4 11% 19 15% 22 14% 25 11% 11 9% 12 10%
3| 191 24% 10 29% 36 28% 44 27% 50 23% 20 16% 29 23%
4| 142 18% 6 17% 20 16% 28 17% 33 15% 31 25% 23 19%
Very concerned- 5| 273 34% 8 23% 30 23% 44 27% 85 38% 52 1% 53 43%
Don't know (VOL)| 29 4% 2 6% 8 6% 3 2% 7 3% 5 4% 3 2%
Mean| 3.57 3.24 3.24 3.33 3.62 3.91 3.90
Can you think of any other important issues that | didn’t mention?
23
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Yes| 174 22% 2 6% 17 13% 26 16% 55 25% 35 28% 38 31%
No| 621 77% 33 94% 112 87% 135 83% 166 75% 86 68% 84 68%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ) 9 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 0% 5 4% 2 2%
I'd like to ask about some specific issues relating to Kindergarten through
12th Grade education in Utah. Please use a 1-5 scale where one means you
are “not at all concerned” about the issue, and five means you are “very
concerned” about it.
25 Funding for public education
| Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 1 3% 4 3% 1 1% 4 2% 2 2% 1 1%
2| 24 3% 1 3% 5 4% 5 4% 4 2% 6 6% 3 3%
3| 112 16% 5 17% 16 13% 29 21% 31 16% 10 10% 20 18%
4] 186 26% 8 28% 31 25% 31 22% 49 26% 30 29% 36 32%
Very concerned- 5| 361 51% 14 48% 65 53% 74 52% 104 54% 53 52% 49 44%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 2 2% 1 1% 0 0% 1 1% 2 2%
Mean| 4.23 4.14 4.22 4.23 4.28 4.25 4.18
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25-34

Q Count %
(cont.) Id like to ask about some specific issues relating to Kindergarten
through 12th Grade education in Utah. Please use a 1-5 scale where one
means you are “not at all concerned” about the issue, and five means you are
“very concerned” about it.
26 Class size
N Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1| 18 3% 1 3% 3 2% 3 2% 5 3% 4 4% 2 2%
2| 35 5% 4 14% 5 4% 9 6% 10 5% 4 4% 3 3%
3| 144 21% 7 24% 20 16% 32 23% 39 20% 21 21% 25 23%
4| 181 26% 11 38% 38 31% 30 21% 51 27% 21 21% 29 26%
Very concerned- 5| 316 45% 6 21% 55 45% 65 46% 87 45% 51 50% 50 45%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 0 0% 2 2% 2 1% 0 0% 1 1% 2 2%
. Mean| 4.07 3.59 4.13 4.04 4.07 4.10 4.12
27 Teacher quality
N Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1 11 2% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1% 2 1% 3 3% 4 4%
2| 44 6% 6 21% 8 7% 7 5% 6 3% 6 6% 11 10%
3| 92 13% 2 7% 15 12% 19 13% 24 13% 15 15% 14 13%
4| 202 29% 7 24% 39 32% 40 28% 54 28% 30 29% 31 28%
Very concerned- 5| 348 50% 14 48% 60 49% 72 51% 105 55% 47 46% 50 45%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1%
|| Mean| 4.19 4.00 4.24 4.24 4.33 4.11 4.02
28 Teacher pay
N Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1| 20 3% 1 3% 2 2% 5 4% 8 4% 3 3% 1 1%
2| 35 5% 0 0% 9 7% 6 4% 11 6% 5 5% 4 4%
3| 139 20% 7 24% 28 23% 29 21% 39 20% 14 14% 22 20%
4] 198 28% 11 38% 31 25% 40 28% 55 29% 31 30% 29 26%
Very concerned- 5| 304 43% 10 34% 51 41% 60 43% 79 1% 48 47% 54 49%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 2 2% 1 1% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
] Mean| 4.05 4.00 3.99 4.03 3.97 4.15 4.19
29 School administration quality
N Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1| 18 3% 1 3% 5 4% 3 2% 7 4% 0 0% 2 2%
2| 57 8% 3 10% 9 7% 10 7% 15 8% 8 8% 11 10%
3| 164 23% 4 14% 27 22% 36 26% 47 24% 18 18% 32 29%
4| 218 31% 15 52% 44 36% 39 28% 53 28% 35 34% 30 27%
Very concerned- 5| 233 33% 6 21% 35 28% 49 35% 69 36% 40 39% 33 30%
Don't know (VOL)| 12 2% 0 0% 3 2% 4 3% 1 1% 1 1% 3 3%
] Mean| 3.86 3.76 3.79 3.88 3.85 4.06 3.75
30 Student performance or test scores
N Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1 21 3% 1 3% 8 7% 5 4% 3 2% 3 3% 1 1%
2| 54 8% 3 10% 15 12% 11 8% 13 7% 7 7% 5 5%
3| 191 27% 10 34% 32 26% 35 25% 61 32% 24 24% 28 25%
4| 250 36% 10 34% 42 34% 52 37% 69 36% 37 36% 39 35%
Very concerned-5| 175 25% 5 17% 23 19% 37 26% 45 23% 30 29% 33 30%
Don't know (VOL)| 11 2% 0 0% 3 2% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1% 5 5%
] Mean| 3.73 3.52 3.48 3.75 3.73 3.83 3.92
31 Opportunities for minority children
[ | Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1| 67 10% 3 10% 9 7% 17 12% 25 13% 7 7% 6 5%
2| 108 15% 3 10% 23 19% 30 21% 26 14% 11 11% 13 12%
3| 231 33% 10 34% 41 33% 44 31% 63 33% 39 38% 33 30%
4] 152 22% 8 28% 25 20% 28 20% 41 21% 23 23% 27 24%
Very concerned- 5| 132 19% 5 17% 21 17% 20 14% 37 19% 20 20% 29 26%
Don't know (VOL)| 12 2% 0 0% 4 3% 2 1% 0 0% 2 2% 3 3%
] Mean| 3.25 3.31 3.22 3.03 3.20 3.38 3.56
32 Curriculum - what students are learning
[ | Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1 11 2% 0 0% 1 1% 3 2% 4 2% 2 2% 1 1%
2| 33 5% 1 3% 9 7% 10 7% 9 5% 2 2% 2 2%
3| 141 20% 3 10% 26 21% 27 19% 31 16% 21 21% 33 30%
4| 230 33% 13 45% 29 24% 46 33% 71 37% 36 35% 32 29%
Very concerned- 5| 279 40% 12 41% 57 46% 54 38% 76 40% 40 39% 39 35%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1% 4 4%
] Mean| 4.06 4.24 4.08 3.99 4.08 4.09 3.99
33 The option of school choice or vouchers
[ | Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1| 103 15% 4 14% 12 10% 25 18% 40 21% 14 14% 8 7%
2| 105 15% 6 21% 24 20% 21 15% 25 13% 14 14% 15 14%
3| 167 24% 14 48% 26 21% 41 29% 39 20% 17 17% 30 27%
4] 128 18% 2 7% 26 21% 23 16% 37 19% 16 16% 22 20%
Very concerned- 5| 180 26% 2 7% 30 24% 29 21% 48 25% 39 38% 31 28%
Don't know (VOL)| 19 3% 1 3% 5 4% 2 1% 3 2% 2 2% 5 5%
Mean| 3.26 2.71 3.32 3.07 3.15 3.52 3.50
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25-34

Q Count %
(cont.) Id like to ask about some specific issues relating to Kindergarten
through 12th Grade education in Utah. Please use a 1-5 scale where one
means you are “not at all concerned” about the issue, and five means you are
“very concerned” about it.
34 How well students are prepared for college or careers
[ | Sample Size] 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Not at all concerned-1 4 1% 1 3% 0 0% 2 1% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0%
2| 26 4% 2 7% 9 7% 4 3% 5 3% 5 5% 1 1%
3| 107 15% 5 17% 19 15% 20 14% 27 14% 11 11% 24 22%
4| 234 33% 9 31% 38 31% 41 29% 71 37% 36 35% 38 34%
Very concerned- 5| 326 46% 12 41% 56 46% 73 52% 88 46% 49 48% 46 41%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 0 0% 1 1% 2 2%
Mean| 4.22 4.00 4.16 4.28 4.25 4.28 4.18
Are there any other issues with public education in Utah that you are
35| concerned about?
Sample Size| 702 29 123 141 192 102 111
Yes| 218 31% 1 3% 24 20% 39 28% 64 33% 43 42% 45 1%
No| 474 68% 28 97% 99 80% 101 72% 125 65% 55 54% 64 58%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ)| 10 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 3 2% 4 4% 2 2%
The next few questions deal with working in Utah. Using the same 1-5 scale,
how concerned are you with...? Remember we are focusing on Utah
37 Wages and salaries
[ | Sample Size] 753 31 119 151 209 119 118
Not at all concerned-1 22 3% 1 3% 5 4% 3 2% 8 4% 2 2% 2 2%
2| 35 5% 5 16% 6 5% 8 5% 9 4% 4 3% 3 3%
3| 155 21% 4 13% 32 27% 36 24% 33 16% 20 17% 28 24%
4| 246 33% 13 42% 31 26% 50 33% 75 36% 34 29% 41 35%
Very concerned- 5| 294 39% 8 26% 45 38% 54 36% 84 40% 59 50% 43 36%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
] Mean| 4.00 3.71 3.88 3.95 4.04 4.21 4.03
38 Availability of jobs
[ | Sample Size] 753 31 119 151 209 119 118
Not at all concerned-1 11 1% 0 0% 3 3% 1 1% 4 2% 0 0% 3 3%
2| 35 5% 3 10% 7 6% 8 5% 10 5% 3 3% 4 3%
3| 143 19% 3 10% 34 29% 31 21% 35 17% 15 13% 24 20%
4| 233 31% 15 48% 29 24% 55 36% 56 27% 40 34% 36 31%
Very concerned- 5| 329 44% 10 32% 46 39% 56 37% 103 49% 61 51% 50 42%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 1%
] Mean| 4.11 4.03 3.91 4.04 4.17 4.34 4.08
39 Quality of jobs available
[ | Sample Size] 753 31 119 151 209 119 118
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 1 3% 6 5% 1 1% 3 1% 1 1% 1 1%
2| 50 7% 1 3% 11 9% 11 7% 10 5% 4 3% 13 11%
3| 165 22% 7 23% 37 31% 35 23% 36 17% 22 18% 26 22%
4| 239 32% 13 42% 30 25% 47 31% 72 34% 40 34% 36 31%
Very concerned- 5| 279 37% 9 29% 35 29% 57 38% 85 41% 50 42% 41 35%
Don't know (VOL) 7 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1% 2 2% 1 1%
] Mean| 3.97 3.90 3.65 3.98 4.10 4.15 3.88
40 Risk of being laid off or losing your job
| Sample Size] 753 31 119 151 209 119 118
Not at all concerned-1| 123 16% 5 16% 25 21% 17 11% 30 14% 16 13% 29 25%
2| 91 12% 4 13% 18 15% 22 15% 31 15% 13 11% 2 2%
3| 132 18% 4 13% 23 19% 31 21% 34 16% 16 13% 23 19%
4| 147 20% 7 23% 22 18% 33 22% 38 18% 23 19% 24 20%
Very concerned- 5| 252 33% 11 35% 31 26% 48 32% 75 36% 50 42% 35 30%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 1% 5 4%
] Mean| 3.42 3.48 3.13 3.48 3.47 3.66 3.30
41 Bringing companies to Utah from out of state
| Sample Size| 753 31 119 151 209 119 118
Not at all concerned-1| 33 4% 6 19% 6 5% 9 6% 7 3% 4 3% 1 1%
2| 73 10% 4 13% 20 17% 14 9% 18 9% 8 7% 9 8%
3| 164 22% 7 23% 31 26% 29 19% 41 20% 24 20% 30 25%
4| 246 33% 8 26% 36 30% 49 32% 76 36% 38 32% 37 31%
Very concerned- 5| 231 31% 5 16% 23 19% 50 33% 67 32% 45 38% 39 33%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 1 3% 3 3% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 2%
] Mean| 3.76 3.07 3.43 3.77 3.85 3.94 3.90
42 Helping Utah companies grow in state
| Sample Size| 753 31 119 151 209 119 118
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 2 6% 3 3% 2 1% 1 0% 2 2% 2 2%
2| 46 6% 4 13% 13 11% 8 5% 11 5% 7 6% 3 3%
3| 161 21% 8 26% 27 23% 30 20% 37 18% 25 21% 33 28%
4| 252 33% 5 16% 46 39% 55 36% 69 33% 38 32% 37 31%
Very concerned- 5| 278 37% 12 39% 30 25% 56 37% 90 43% 45 38% 43 36%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 2% 0 0%
Mean| 3.98 3.68 3.73 4.03 4.13 4.00 3.98
(cont.) The next few questions deal with working in Utah. Using the same 1-5
scale, how concerned are you with...? Remember we are focusing on Utah
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[5]o]

The ability of young Utahns to find good jobs in Utah

Sample Size| 753 31 119 151 209 119 118
Not at all concerned-1| 15 2% 2 6% 4 3% 5 3% 2 1% 2 2% 0 0%
2| 34 5% 1 3% 10 8% 8 5% 11 5% 1 1% 3 3%
3| 140 19% 5 16% 31 26% 34 23% 36 17% 16 13% 17 14%
4| 227 30% 6 19% 36 30% 48 32% 56 27% 40 34% 38 32%
Very concerned- 5| 336 45% 17 55% 38 32% 56 37% 104 50% 60 50% 59 50%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Mean| 4.11 4.13 3.79 3.94 4.19 4.30 4.31
Are there any other issues with jobs that you are concerned about?
44
Sample Size| 220 6 31 43 37 55 47
Yes| 31 14% 0 0% 2 6% 4 9% 5 14% 13 24% 6 13%
No| 180 82% 6 100% 29 94% 38 88% 30 81% 38 69% 39 83%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ) 9 4% 0 0% 0 0% 1 2% 2 5% 4 7% 2 4%
The next few questions are about Utah’s economy... Using the same 1-5
scale, how concerned are you with...?
46 Recovery from the economic recession
N Sample Size| 781 32 127 157 217 119 123
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 1 3% 4 3% 3 2% 3 1% 1 1% 0 0%
2| 52 7% 3 9% 9 7% 13 8% 11 5% 3 3% 12 10%
3| 136 17% 8 25% 26 20% 25 16% 31 14% 21 18% 24 20%
4| 248 32% 7 22% 44 35% 56 36% 69 32% 38 32% 33 27%
Very concerned- 5| 329 42% 13 41% 43 34% 60 38% 103 47% 56 47% 52 42%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 2%
] Mean| 4.06 3.88 3.90 4.00 4.19 4.22 4.03
47 Falling home prices
N Sample Size| 781 32 127 157 217 119 123
Not at all concerned-1 45 6% 6 19% 12 9% 8 5% 7 3% 8 7% 4 3%
2| 81 10% 5 16% 16 13% 16 10% 22 10% 11 9% 11 9%
3| 178 23% 10 31% 34 27% 35 22% 52 24% 17 14% 29 24%
4| 207 27% 9 28% 30 24% 49 31% 55 25% 39 33% 24 20%
Very concerned- 5| 269 34% 2 6% 34 27% 49 31% 81 37% 44 37% 55 45%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
. Mean| 3.74 2.88 3.46 3.73 3.83 3.84 3.93
48 Affordability of housing
N Sample Size| 781 32 127 157 217 119 123
Not at all concerned-1 48 6% 5 16% 7 6% 13 8% 10 5% 8 7% 5 4%
2| 97 12% 3 9% 21 17% 23 15% 29 13% 11 9% 9 7%
3| 204 26% 9 28% 40 31% 41 26% 51 24% 27 23% 36 29%
4| 207 27% 12 38% 30 24% 40 25% 58 27% 27 23% 38 31%
Very concerned- 5| 224 29% 3 9% 29 23% 40 25% 69 32% 46 39% 34 28%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
] Mean| 3.59 3.16 3.42 3.45 3.68 3.77 3.71
49 Overall cost of living
[ | Sample Size| 781 32 127 157 217 119 123
Not at all concerned-1| 19 2% 2 6% 7 6% 4 3% 0 0% 3 3% 3 2%
2| 65 8% 4 13% 13 10% 13 8% 17 8% 10 8% 8 7%
3| 181 23% 9 28% 36 28% 39 25% 47 22% 20 17% 28 23%
4| 211 27% 11 34% 36 28% 42 27% 60 28% 36 30% 25 20%
Very concerned- 5| 305 39% 6 19% 35 28% 59 38% 93 43% 50 42% 59 48%
Don't know (VOL) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
- Mean| 3.92 3.47 3.62 3.89 4.06 4.01 4.05
50 Utah's bankruptcy and foreclosure rates
[ | Sample Size| 781 32 127 157 217 119 123
Not at all concerned-1| 30 4% 3 9% 8 6% 7 4% 5 2% 3 3% 3 2%
2| 79 10% 6 19% 16 13% 10 6% 32 15% 8 7% 7 6%
3| 196 25% 11 34% 39 31% 46 29% 44 20% 26 22% 30 24%
4| 207 27% 6 19% 32 25% 46 29% 59 27% 34 29% 27 22%
Very concerned- 5| 253 32% 6 19% 30 24% 45 29% 75 35% 45 38% 50 41%
Don't know (VOL)| 16 2% 0 0% 2 2% 3 2% 2 1% 3 3% 6 5%
- Mean| 3.75 3.19 3.48 3.73 3.78 3.95 3.97
51 Unemployment
[ | Sample Size| 781 32 127 157 217 119 123
Not at all concerned-1| 11 1% 1 3% 5 4% 1 1% 3 1% 0 0% 1 1%
2| 62 8% 1 3% 12 9% 14 9% 22 10% 8 7% 5 4%
3| 169 22% 8 25% 31 24% 48 31% 40 18% 20 17% 21 17%
4| 258 33% 10 31% 41 32% 50 32% 66 30% 43 36% 45 37%
Very concerned- 5| 276 35% 12 38% 37 29% 44 28% 85 39% 47 39% 49 40%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 1 0% 1 1% 2 2%
Mean| 3.94 3.97 3.74 3.78 3.96 4.09 4.12
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25-34 45-54 55-64
T Count % Count % Count %
Are there any other issues with the economy that you are concerned about?
52
Sample Size| 226 6 32 45 38 55 49
Yes| 25 1% 0 0% 0 0% 4 9% 9 24% 5 9% 6 12%
No| 189 84% 6 100% 32 100% 41 91% 26 68% 45 82% 39 80%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ)| 12 5% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 8% 5 9% 4 8%
Thinking now about your personal finances... In the past two years, how has
your level of personal debt changed? Would you say it has ...?
54
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Decreased considerably| 110 14% 3 9% 19 15% 24 15% 32 14% 20 16% 11 9%
D 195 24% 2 6% 31 24% 47 29% 63 28% 34 27% 16 13%
Stayed the same| 305 38% 21 60% 31 24% 50 31% 84 38% 47 37% 71 57%
121 15% 7 20% 27 21% 28 17% 24 11% 16 13% 18 15%
Increased considerably| 68 8% 2 6% 21 16% 12 7% 18 8% 7 6% 7 6%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 0% 2 2% 1 1%
And how has your level of personal savings changed? Would you say it has...
55]?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Decreased considerably| 143 18% 2 6% 22 17% 26 16% 43 19% 28 22% 20 16%
D 143 18% 4 11% 16 12% 33 20% 36 16% 30 24% 23 19%
Stayed about the same| 268 33% 10 29% 43 33% 45 28% 73 33% 40 32% 55 44%
191 24% 11 31% 37 29% 38 23% 61 27% 21 17% 23 19%
Increased considerably| 54 7% 8 23% 11 9% 19 12% 8 4% 5 4% 2 2%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 0% 2 2% 1 1%
This time please rate how concerned you are about the following tax issues.
Please use a 1-5 scale where one means you are “not at all concerned” about
the issue, and five means you are “very concerned” about it.
56 Your overall tax burden
[ | Sample Size] 674 28 105 134 191 108 103
Not at all concerned-1| 19 3% 3 11% 6 6% 3 2% 2 1% 2 2% 3 3%
2| 41 6% 3 11% 11 10% 9 7% 7 4% 3 3% 8 8%
3| 162 24% 9 32% 31 30% 36 27% 30 16% 25 23% 29 28%
4| 180 27% 9 32% 21 20% 34 25% 62 32% 27 25% 27 26%
Very concerned- 5| 270 40% 4 14% 35 33% 52 39% 90 47% 51 47% 35 34%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
. Mean| 3.95 3.29 3.65 3.92 4.21 4.13 3.81
57 Spreading the tax burden fairly among Utahns
[ | Sample Size] 674 28 105 134 191 108 103
Not at all concerned-1| 36 5% 6 21% 4 4% 7 5% 12 6% 4 4% 3 3%
2| 29 4% 1 4% 4 4% 4 3% 12 6% 3 3% 4 4%
3| 125 19% 7 25% 23 22% 28 21% 31 16% 19 18% 17 17%
4] 164 24% 4 14% 30 29% 35 26% 42 22% 27 25% 24 23%
Very concerned- 5| 316 47% 10 36% 44 42% 59 44% 94 49% 54 50% 53 51%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 1 1% 2 2%
- Mean| 4.04 3.39 4.01 4.02 4.02 4.16 4.19
58 How your tax dollars are spent
| Sample Size| 674 28 105 134 191 108 103
Not at all concerned-1 6 1% 0 0% 0 0% 3 2% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1%
2| 21 3% 2 7% 4 4% 2 1% 1 1% 5 5% 7 7%
3| 62 9% 2 7% 12 11% 13 10% 11 6% 13 12% 10 10%
4 179 27% 6 21% 27 26% 43 32% 51 27% 25 23% 27 26%
Very concerned- 5| 404 60% 18 64% 61 58% 73 54% 127 66% 63 58% 58 56%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
- Mean| 4.42 4.43 4.39 4.35 4.58 4.35 4.30
59 State income taxes
| Sample Size| 674 28 105 134 191 108 103
Not at all concerned-1| 14 2% 1 4% 2 2% 5 4% 0 0% 2 2% 4 4%
2| 36 5% 4 14% 8 8% 3 2% 10 5% 6 6% 5 5%
3| 209 31% 10 36% 37 35% 50 37% 50 26% 25 23% 35 34%
4] 169 25% 6 21% 23 22% 37 28% 52 27% 29 27% 21 20%
Very concerned- 5| 242 36% 6 21% 33 31% 38 28% 79 41% 46 43% 38 37%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 1 4% 2 2% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
|| Mean| 3.88 3.44 3.75 3.75 4.05 4.03 3.82
60 Sales taxes
| Sample Size| 674 28 105 134 191 108 103
Not at all concerned-1| 29 4% 2 7% 9 9% 7 5% 6 3% 1 1% 4 4%
2| 71 1% 4 14% 16 15% 17 13% 18 9% 4 4% 12 12%
3| 223 33% 14 50% 34 32% 53 40% 59 31% 32 30% 29 28%
4] 159 24% 4 14% 25 24% 26 19% 42 22% 29 27% 31 30%
Very concerned- 5| 190 28% 4 14% 20 19% 31 23% 66 35% 42 39% 27 26%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.61 3.14 3.30 3.43 3.75 3.99 3.63
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18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54
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(cont.) This time please rate how concerned you are about the following tax
issues.
Please use a 1-5 scale where one means you are “not at all concerned” about
the issue, and five means you are “very concerned” about it.
61 Property taxes
[ | Sample Size] 674 28 105 134 191 108 103
Not at all concerned-1| 18 3% 2 7% 6 6% 5 4% 2 1% 0 0% 3 3%
2| 45 7% 6 21% 9 9% 13 10% 11 6% 4 4% 2 2%
3| 159 24% 12 43% 31 30% 40 30% 32 17% 23 21% 20 19%
4] 163 24% 3 11% 30 29% 34 25% 46 24% 22 20% 28 27%
Very concerned- 5| 284 42% 5 18% 26 25% 41 31% 99 52% 59 55% 50 49%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 3 3% 1 1% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.97 3.11 3.60 3.70 4.21 4.26 4.17
Considering the major services provided by state and local government,
please describe whether you think they should increase spending, keep
spending the same, or d pending in the ing areas, using a
scale where one means “Definitely di pending” and five means
“Definitely il pending,” (IF NEEDED: Three means “Keep spending
the same.”)
64 Kindergarten through 12th grade education
N Sample Size| 674 28 104 137 194 106 100
Definitely d pending-1| 20 3% 1 4% 1 1% 3 2% 7 4% 5 5% 3 3%
2[ 30 4% 0 0% 5 5% 2 1% 12 6% 7 7% 4 4%
Keep spending the same- 3| 145 22% 6 21% 9 9% 34 25% 42 22% 26 25% 27 27%
4| 202 30% 8 29% 40 38% 41 30% 58 30% 24 23% 30 30%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 275 1% 13 46% 49 47% 57 42% 75 39% 44 42% 35 35%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
Mean| 4.01 4.14 4.26 4.07 3.94 3.90 3.91
E Colleges and universities - that is higher education
N Sample Size| 674 28 104 137 194 106 100
Definitely d pending- 1| 48 7% 2 7% 5 5% 9 7% 18 9% 11 10% 2 2%
2| 71 11% 2 7% 14 13% 19 14% 18 9% 10 9% 7 7%
Keep spending the same- 3| 247 37% 11 39% 29 28% 62 45% 73 38% 34 32% 37 37%
4| 154 23% 4 14% 26 25% 25 18% 41 21% 26 25% 31 31%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 148 22% 9 32% 29 28% 22 16% 42 22% 25 24% 21 21%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0% 2 2%
Mean| 3.42 3.57 3.58 3.23 3.37 3.42 3.63
[66] [Healthcare
N Sample Size| 674 28 104 137 194 106 100
Definitely d pending- 1| 66 10% 3 11% 10 10% 12 9% 24 12% 11 10% 5 5%
2| 65 10% 2 7% 11 11% 20 15% 18 9% 7 7% 7 7%
Keep spending the same- 3| 232 34% 11 39% 34 33% 49 36% 61 31% 36 34% 40 40%
4] 149 22% 6 21% 34 33% 30 22% 36 19% 19 18% 22 22%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 159 24% 6 21% 15 14% 25 18% 54 28% 33 31% 25 25%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 0 0% 1 1%
Mean| 3.40 3.36 3.32 3.26 3.40 3.53 3.56
[67| [Transportation and roads
| Sample Size| 674 28 104 137 194 106 100
Definitely d pending- 1 47 7% 1 4% 4 4% 10 7% 18 9% 10 9% 4 4%
2| 70 10% 0 0% 16 15% 16 12% 23 12% 8 8% 7 7%
Keep spending the same- 3| 353 52% 15 54% 59 57% 76 55% 96 49% 49 46% 55 55%
4 124 18% 10 36% 11 11% 24 18% 33 17% 22 21% 23 23%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 76 1% 2 7% 14 13% 11 8% 24 12% 16 15% 9 9%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 2 2%
Mean| 3.17 3.43 3.14 3.07 3.11 3.25 3.27
ﬁ Law enforcement and prisons
| Sample Size| 674 28 104 137 194 106 100
Definitely d pending- 1| 40 6% 1 4% 6 6% 6 4% 20 10% 6 6% 1 1%
2[ 55 8% 4 14% 10 10% 13 9% 19 10% 5 5% 4 4%
Keep spending the same- 3| 287 43% 11 39% 45 43% 64 47% 77 40% 45 42% 43 43%
4| 188 28% 8 29% 29 28% 39 28% 49 25% 29 27% 31 31%
Definitely increase spending- 5 98 15% 4 14% 13 13% 15 11% 28 14% 19 18% 19 19%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 1 1% 2 2% 2 2%
Mean| 3.37 3.36 3.32 3.32 3.24 3.48 3.64
E Assistance to low-income people
| Sample Size| 674 28 104 137 194 106 100
Definitely d pending- 1 72 11% 3 11% 15 14% 11 8% 23 12% 12 11% 7 7%
2| 107 16% 3 11% 17 16% 38 28% 26 13% 6 6% 15 15%
Keep spending the same- 3| 288 43% 10 36% 49 47% 50 36% 86 44% 49 46% 44 44%
4] 123 18% 10 36% 16 15% 22 16% 31 16% 26 25% 17 17%
Definitely increase spending- 5 80 12% 2 7% 7 7% 15 11% 26 13% 13 12% 16 16%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 2 1% 0 0% 1 1%
Mean| 3.05 3.18 2.84 2.94 3.06 3.21 3.20
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(cont.) Considering the major services provided by state and local
government, please describe whether you think they should increase
spending, keep spending the same, or d pending in the g
areas, using a scale where one means “D y decrease spending” and
five means “D y increase sy ” (IF NEEDED: Three means “Keep
spending the same.”)
70 Overall state spending
N Sample Size| 674 28 104 137 194 106 100
Definitely d pending- 1| 109 16% 7 25% 19 18% 21 15% 41 21% 15 14% 5 5%
2| 137 20% 7 25% 30 29% 37 27% 29 15% 12 11% 20 20%
Keep spending the same- 3| 278 1% 9 32% 41 39% 55 40% 83 43% 46 43% 42 42%
4 94 14% 4 14% 12 12% 17 12% 20 10% 21 20% 20 20%
Definitely increase spending- 5 50 7% 1 4% 1 1% 6 4% 19 10% 12 11% 11 11%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 2 1% 0 0% 2 2%
Mean| 2.76 2.46 2.48 2.63 2.72 3.03 3.12
Are there any other services where state or local governments should spend
71 |more or less?
Sample Size| 674 28 104 137 194 106 100
Yes| 145 22% 2 7% 14 13% 30 22% 46 24% 31 29% 21 21%
No| 500 74% 25 89% 87 84% 103 75% 144 74% 68 64% 69 69%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ)| 29 4% 1 4% 3 3% 4 3% 4 2% 7 7% 10 10%
Now consider environmental and energy issues in Utah. Using the same 1-5
scale, how concerned are you with...?
72 Gas prices
N Sample Size| 767 31 121 155 214 119 121
Not at all concerned-1| 19 2% 0 0% 2 2% 4 3% 4 2% 4 3% 5 4%
2| 29 4% 1 3% 9 7% 9 6% 4 2% 3 3% 3 2%
3| 109 14% 9 29% 19 16% 26 17% 26 12% 15 13% 14 12%
4 196 26% 7 23% 41 34% 37 24% 56 26% 29 24% 26 21%
Very concerned- 5[ 414 54% 14 45% 50 4% 79 51% 124 58% 68 57% 73 60%
Don't know (VOL) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 4.25 410 4.06 415 4.36 4.29 4.31
[ Development of traditional energy sources, such as drilling for oil and
73 gas
N Sample Size| 767 31 121 155 214 119 121
Not at all concerned-1| 53 7% 4 13% 8 7% 14 9% 11 5% 6 5% 10 8%
2| 88 11% 6 19% 18 15% 21 14% 27 13% 8 7% 8 7%
3| 185 24% 6 19% 39 32% 47 30% 49 23% 15 13% 26 21%
4] 162 21% 8 26% 22 18% 32 21% 40 19% 37 31% 21 17%
Very concerned- 5| 275 36% 7 23% 33 27% 41 26% 87 41% 52 44% 55 45%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Mean| 3.68 3.26 3.45 3.42 3.77 4.03 3.86
[74] Development of renewable energy, such as wind and solar
| Sample Size| 767 31 121 155 214 119 121
Not at all concerned-1| 73 10% 1 3% 9 7% 15 10% 23 1% 12 10% 13 1%
2| 61 8% 4 13% 8 7% 17 11% 16 7% 8 7% 8 7%
3| 151 20% 6 19% 21 17% 40 26% 42 20% 17 14% 23 19%
4] 193 25% 4 13% 33 27% 38 25% 52 24% 31 26% 32 26%
Very concerned- 5| 286 37% 16 52% 50 4% 45 29% 81 38% 50 42% 44 36%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Mean| 3.73 3.97 3.88 3.52 3.71 3.84 3.72
7_5 Protection of Utah's wilderness
| Sample Size| 767 31 121 155 214 119 121
Not at all concerned-1| 79 10% 0 0% 9 7% 14 9% 28 13% 19 16% 9 7%
2| 84 11% 5 16% 8 7% 30 19% 16 7% 11 9% 12 10%
3| 175 23% 6 19% 24 20% 36 23% 49 23% 28 24% 32 26%
4| 181 24% 8 26% 32 26% 39 25% 51 24% 24 20% 25 21%
Very concerned- 5| 247 32% 12 39% 48 40% 36 23% 70 33% 36 30% 43 36%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Mean| 3.57 3.87 3.84 3.34 3.56 3.40 3.67
[76] [Air pollution
| Sample Size| 767 31 121 155 214 119 121
Not at all concerned-1| 45 6% 3 10% 8 7% 6 4% 14 7% 10 8% 4 3%
2| 54 7% 3 10% 9 7% 20 13% 9 4% 8 7% 5 4%
3| 175 23% 5 16% 21 17% 41 26% 54 25% 28 24% 24 20%
4| 214 28% 8 26% 36 30% 47 30% 58 27% 28 24% 34 28%
Very concerned- 5| 279 36% 12 39% 47 39% 41 26% 79 37% 45 38% 54 45%
Don't know (VOL) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.82 3.74 3.87 3.63 3.84 3.76 4.07
[77]  [Water pollution
| Sample Size| 767 31 121 155 214 119 121
Not at all concerned-1| 45 6% 1 3% 6 5% 6 4% 19 9% 10 8% 3 2%
2| 82 11% 1 3% 14 12% 26 17% 21 10% 11 9% 9 7%
3| 184 24% 8 26% 35 29% 40 26% 43 20% 30 25% 24 20%
4| 213 28% 11 35% 31 26% 51 33% 58 27% 29 24% 33 27%
Very concerned- 5 240 31% 10 32% 34 28% 31 20% 72 34% 39 33% 52 43%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.68 3.90 3.61 3.49 3.67 3.64 4.01
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(cont.) Now consider environmental and energy issues in Utah. Using the
same 1-5 scale, how concerned are you with...?
78 Nuclear waste
B Sample Size| 767 31 121 155 214 119 121
Not at all concerned-1| 88 1% 7 23% 17 14% 14 9% 27 13% 17 14% 6 5%
2| 98 13% 5 16% 19 16% 24 15% 27 13% 12 10% 11 9%
3| 163 21% 4 13% 20 17% 47 30% 46 21% 19 16% 26 21%
4| 142 19% 5 16% 25 21% 27 17% 40 19% 22 18% 21 17%
Very concerned- 5| 271 35% 10 32% 39 32% 40 26% 73 34% 49 41% 57 47%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 1 1% 3 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.54 3.19 3.42 3.36 3.49 3.62 3.93
79|Gender: (DO NOT AsK)
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Male| 394 49% 21 60% 56 43% 88 54% 103 46% 65 52% 58 47%
Female| 410 51% 14 40% 73 57% 74 46% 119 54% 61 48% 66 53%
80|Age category:
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
18-24| 35 4% 35 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
25-34| 129 16% 0 0% 129 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
35-44| 162 20% 0 0% 0 0% 162 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
45-54| 222 28% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 222 100% 0 0% 0 0%
55-64| 126 16% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 126 100% 0 0%
65+| 124 15% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 124 100%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 6 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
81| What is the highest level of formal education you completed?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Some high 9 1% 3 9% 0 0% 1 1% 2 1% 0 0% 3 2%
High school graduate| 75 9% 9 26% 9 7% 12 7% 15 7% 13 10% 16 13%
Some college/technical| 274 34% 20 57% 45 35% 50 31% 77 35% 38 30% 41 33%
College graduate| 276 34% 3 9% 56 43% 63 39% 83 37% 38 30% 33 27%
Post-college graduate| 169 21% 0 0% 18 14% 36 22% 45 20% 37 29% 31 25%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
82|How long have you lived in Utah?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Less than 2 years 6 1% 0 0% 2 2% 0 0% 0 0% 3 2% 1 1%
2-5years| 15 2% 2 6% 6 5% 4 2% 2 1% 0 0% 1 1%
6-10 years| 41 5% 3 9% 11 9% 11 7% 6 3% 3 2% 7 6%
11-20 years| 121 15% 16 46% 22 17% 32 20% 29 13% 15 12% 7 6%
More than 20 years| 620 77% 14 40% 88 68% 115 71% 184 83% 105 83% 108 87%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
In politics today, do you think of yourself as a Republican, Democrat, an
83|independent voter or what?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Republi 371 46% 8 23% 61 47% 80 49% 104 47% 52 41% 62 50%
Democrat| 116 14% 4 11% 9 7% 24 15% 32 14% 25 20% 22 18%
Independent voter| 250 31% 19 54% 43 33% 48 30% 73 33% 36 29% 30 24%
Other (SPECIFY)| 43 5% 3 9% 10 8% 4 2% 11 5% 8 6% 6 5%
Don't know (DO NOT READ) 9 1% 1 3% 3 2% 2 1% 1 0% 0 0% 2 2%
Refuse (DO NOT READ)| 15 2% 0 0% 3 2% 4 2% 1 0% 5 4% 2 2%
On political issues, would you consider yourself as conservative, moderate or
84|liberal?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Very conservative| 145 18% 7 20% 19 15% 23 14% 42 19% 20 16% 33 27%
Somewhat conservative| 282 35% 6 17% 42 33% 65 40% 78 35% 48 38% 39 31%
Moderate| 223 28% 10 29% 35 27% 48 30% 64 29% 33 26% 32 26%
Somewhat liberal| 108 13% 8 23% 23 18% 18 11% 28 13% 17 13% 14 1%
Very liberal| 33 4% 4 11% 9 7% 5 3% 6 3% 5 4% 4 3%
Don't know (DO NOT READ) 6 1% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1% 3 1% 0 0% 1 1%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 7 1% 0 0% 1 1% 1 1% 1 0% 3 2% 1 1%
85| What is your religious affiliation?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Catholic| 37 5% 3 9% 1 1% 9 6% 13 6% 8 6% 3 2%
Protestant| 25 3% 0 0% 2 2% 4 2% 6 3% 8 6% 5 4%
LDS| 554 69% 20 57% 84 65% 116 72% 153 69% 86 68% 90 73%
Other| 51 6% 2 6% 9 7% 8 5% 16 7% 5 4% 11 9%
None| 116 14% 9 26% 29 22% 23 14% 30 14% 12 10% 12 10%
Refuse (DO NOT READ)[ 21 3% 1 3% 4 3% 2 1% 4 2% 7 6% 3 2%
Would you consider yourself to be very active, somewhat active, or not active
86 |in your religion?
Sample Size| 667 25 96 137 188 107 109
Very active| 506 76% 17 68% 69 72% 109 80% 148 79% 74 69% 84 77%
Somewhat active| 100 15% 4 16% 21 22% 19 14% 25 13% 18 17% 13 12%
Not active| 56 8% 4 16% 6 6% 8 6% 12 6% 15 14% 11 10%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 3 2% 0 0% 1 1%
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87| What is your marital status?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Married| 644 80% 6 17% 93 72% 139 86% 195 88% 109 87% 98 79%
Single| 117 15% 28 80% 32 25% 21 13% 15 7% 10 8% 9 7%
Other (DO NOT READ- SPECIFY)| 40 5% 1 3% 4 3% 2 1% 11 5% 5 4% 17 14%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 2% 0 0%
88| Do you have children under the age of 18 living in your home?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Yes| 372 46% 10 29% 87 67% 133 82% 123 55% 13 10% 6 5%
No| 430 53% 24 69% 42 33% 29 18% 99 45% 112 89% 118 95%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 2 0% 1 3% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Do you have children in the public school system (elementary, middle school,
89 |junior high, high school)?
Sample Size| 372 10 87 133 123 13 6
Yes| 298 80% 5 50% 49 56% 119 89% 111 90% 10 77% 4 67%
No| 73 20% 5 50% 37 43% 14 11% 12 10% 3 23% 2 33%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Does any of your h hold attend a coll i ity, or
90|technology school in Utah?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Yes| 289 36% 17 49% 50 39% 36 22% 123 55% 41 33% 20 16%
No| 513 64% 18 51% 78 60% 126 78% 99 45% 84 67% 104 84%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 2 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%
91 |Are you currently employed...
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Full-time| 354 44% 10 29% 62 48% 94 58% 117 53% 59 47% 9 7%
Part-time| 102 13% 16 46% 15 12% 17 10% 29 13% 15 12% 9 7%
Self-employed| 79 10% 1 3% 11 9% 16 10% 33 15% 10 8% 8 6%
I 92 1% 1 3% 27 21% 28 17% 25 11% 6 5% 5 4%
Retired| 123 15% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 5 2% 25 20% 90 73%
Unemployed| 49 6% 7 20% 12 9% 5 3% 12 5% 10 8% 3 2%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 0 0% 2 2% 1 1% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
92| What is your approximate annual family income category?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Under $15,000( 31 4% 2 6% 10 8% 6 4% 7 3% 2 2% 3 2%
$15,000 - $24,999| 56 7% 11 31% 13 10% 8 5% 6 3% 5 4% 13 10%
$25,000 - $39,999| 89 1% 2 6% 22 17% 10 6% 18 8% 15 12% 21 17%
$40,000 - $59,999( 141 18% 5 14% 34 26% 26 16% 23 10% 28 22% 25 20%
$60,000 - $79,999| 151 19% 4 11% 27 21% 34 21% 44 20% 18 14% 23 19%
$80,000 - $100,000| 112 14% 2 6% 12 9% 23 14% 43 19% 22 17% 9 7%
More than $100,000 163 20% 7 20% 8 6% 46 28% 67 30% 23 18% 11 9%
Refuse (DO NOT READ)| 61 8% 2 6% 3 2% 9 6% 14 6% 13 10% 19 15%
93| Which of the following best describes your ethnic background?
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
White/ C 749 93% 32 91% 122 95% 147 91% 205 92% 117 93% 120 97%
Hi ic/ Latino[ 14 2% 2 6% 0 0% 6 4% 2 1% 3 2% 1 1%
Black/ African American 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Native American/ American Indian 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1% 2 1% 0 0% 1 1%
Asian 4 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 1 0% 1 1% 1 1%
Pacific Island 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Other| 17 2% 1 3% 4 3% 4 2% 8 4% 0 0% 0 0%
Refuse (DO NOT READ)| 12 1% 0 0% 1 1% 2 1% 3 1% 5 4% 1 1%
94 |County of Residence
Sample Size| 804 35 129 162 222 126 124
Davis County| 92 1% 1 3% 12 9% 22 14% 32 14% 10 8% 15 12%
Salt Lake County| 309 38% 13 37% 53 41% 64 40% 84 38% 47 37% 44 35%
Utah County| 157 20% 9 26% 33 26% 38 23% 34 15% 21 17% 21 17%
Weber County| 60 7% 6 17% 3 2% 11 7% 22 10% 9 7% 8 6%
Rest of state| 186 23% 6 17% 28 22% 27 17% 50 23% 39 31% 36 29%
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College
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[~ [First of all, are you registered to vote at your current address?
1
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Yes| 804 100% 9 100% 75 100% 274 100% 276 100% 169 100%
No 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Would you say things in the State of Utah are headed in the right direction or
2 |have they gotten off on the wrong track?
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Right direction| 505 63% 4 44% 48 64% 172 63% 179 65% 101 60%
Wrong track| 231 29% 3 33% 20 27% 78 28% 80 29% 50 30%
Don't know (DO NOT READ)| 68 8% 2 22% 7 9% 24 9% 17 6% 18 11%
How would you rate the overall quality of life in Utah today, compared with
3 [five years ago? Would you say it is...
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Much better| 26 3% 0 0% 6 8% 10 4% 9 3% 1 1%
Somewhat better| 124 15% 2 22% 13 17% 38 14% 44 16% 27 16%
About the same| 329 4% 5 56% 24 32% 108 39% 115 42% 77 46%
Somewhat worse| 266 33% 1 11% 23 31% 95 35% 91 33% 55 33%
Much worse| 51 6% 1 11% 7 9% 23 8% 15 5% 5 3%
Don't know (DO NOT READ) 8 1% 0 0% 2 3% 0 0% 2 1% 4 2%
Thinking about issues facing Utah, please rate how concerned you are about
each of the following issues. Use a 1-5 scale with one meaning you are “Not
at all concerned” and five meaning you are “Very concerned.”
4 Kindergarten through 12th grade education
| Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 37 5% 0 0% 3 4% 12 4% 18 7% 4 2%
2| 57 7% 1 11% 6 8% 16 6% 20 7% 14 8%
3| 130 16% 2 22% 9 12% 47 17% 49 18% 23 14%
4| 201 25% 3 33% 18 24% 80 29% 62 22% 37 22%
Very concerned- 5| 371 46% 3 33% 39 52% 114 42% 124 45% 91 54%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 0 0% 0 0% 5 2% 3 1% 0 0%
Mean| 4.02 3.89 4.12 4.00 3.93 4.17
? Higher education- that is colleges and universities
| Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 50 6% 1 1% 9 12% 14 5% 20 7% 6 4%
2| 103 13% 1 11% 10 13% 41 15% 28 10% 22 13%
3| 178 22% 1 11% 15 20% 59 22% 68 25% 35 21%
4| 226 28% 3 33% 19 25% 80 29% 77 28% 47 28%
Very concerned- 5| 244 30% 3 33% 21 28% 79 29% 82 30% 59 35%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 1 1% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.64 3.67 3.45 3.62 3.63 3.78
6| [Transportation and traffic
B Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 45 6% 0 0% 7 9% 18 7% 15 5% 5 3%
2| 139 17% 1 11% 14 19% 47 17% 45 16% 32 19%
3| 278 35% 4 44% 24 32% 98 36% 92 33% 60 36%
4| 207 26% 3 33% 17 23% 69 25% 73 26% 44 26%
Very concerned- 5| 134 17% 1 11% 13 17% 41 15% 51 18% 28 17%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.31 3.44 3.20 3.25 3.36 3.34
[ 71 [immigration
B Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 76 9% 2 22% 4 5% 18 7% 27 10% 25 15%
2| 104 13% 2 22% 6 8% 32 12% 36 13% 28 17%
3| 182 23% 0 0% 14 19% 62 23% 74 27% 32 19%
4 178 22% 1 11% 19 25% 64 23% 58 21% 36 21%
Very concerned- 5| 261 32% 4 44% 31 41% 96 35% 81 29% 48 28%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 1 1% 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.55 3.33 3.91 3.69 3.47 3.32
[ 8] [Jobs and the economy
B Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1 7 1% 1 11% 1 1% 4 1% 1 0% 0 0%
2| 43 5% 1 11% 3 4% 14 5% 18 7% 7 4%
3| 131 16% 0 0% 15 20% 43 16% 41 15% 32 19%
4| 228 28% 2 22% 17 23% 65 24% 83 30% 60 36%
Very concerned- 5| 394 49% 5 56% 39 52% 148 54% 132 48% 70 41%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0%
Mean| 4.19 4.00 4.20 4.24 4.19 4.14
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(cont.) Thinking about issues facing Utah, please rate how concerned you are
about each of the following issues. Use a 1-5 scale with one meaning you are
“Not at all concerned” and five meaning you are “Very concerned.”
9 Crime
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 33 4% 0 0% 6 8% 12 4% 8 3% 7 4%
2| 115 14% 1 11% 5 7% 41 15% 39 14% 29 17%
3| 253 31% 2 22% 20 27% 78 28% 89 32% 64 38%
4| 226 28% 4 44% 19 25% 69 25% 92 33% 41 24%
Very concerned- 5| 174 22% 2 22% 25 33% 73 27% 47 17% 27 16%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 1%
] Mean| 3.49 3.78 3.69 3.55 3.48 3.31
10 Water supply and quality
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1 49 6% 0 0% 10 13% 21 8% 11 4% 7 4%
2| 121 15% 2 22% 9 12% 32 12% 49 18% 29 17%
3| 202 25% 2 22% 17 23% 69 25% 74 27% 39 23%
4| 224 28% 3 33% 19 25% 80 29% 71 26% 51 30%
Very concerned- 5| 202 25% 2 22% 19 25% 68 25% 70 25% 43 25%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 1 1% 4 1% 1 0% 0 0%
] Mean| 3.51 3.56 3.38 3.53 3.51 3.56
1 Envir | issues, i air quality
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1 42 5% 0 0% 4 5% 17 6% 14 5% 7 4%
2| 105 13% 1 11% 13 17% 37 14% 36 13% 18 11%
3| 220 27% 2 22% 17 23% 71 26% 88 32% 41 24%
4| 188 23% 2 22% 18 24% 58 21% 67 24% 43 25%
Very concerned- 5| 244 30% 4 44% 22 29% 89 32% 70 25% 59 35%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 1 1% 2 1% 1 0% 1 1%
] Mean| 3.61 4.00 3.55 3.61 3.52 3.77
12 Utah’s housing market
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1 42 5% 0 0% 4 5% 16 6% 18 7% 4 2%
2| 106 13% 2 22% 8 11% 30 11% 37 13% 28 17%
3| 226 28% 4 44% 22 29% 71 26% 75 27% 54 32%
4| 254 32% 2 22% 25 33% 85 31% 91 33% 51 30%
Very concerned- 5[ 171 21% 0 0% 16 21% 69 25% 55 20% 31 18%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 1 11% 0 0% 3 1% 0 0% 1 1%
] Mean| 3.51 3.00 3.55 3.59 3.46 3.46
13 Taxes
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 31 4% 0 0% 1 1% 10 4% 8 3% 12 7%
2| 95 12% 0 0% 10 13% 21 8% 38 14% 26 15%
3| 197 25% 3 33% 13 17% 68 25% 68 25% 45 27%
4| 221 27% 1 11% 24 32% 69 25% 84 30% 42 25%
Very concerned- 5| 256 32% 5 56% 27 36% 102 37% 78 28% 44 26%
Don't know (VOL) 4 0% 0 0% 0 0% 4 1% 0 0% 0 0%
] Mean| 3.72 4.22 3.88 3.86 3.67 3.47
14 Healthcare
| Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 21 3% 0 0% 4 5% 11 4% 6 2% 0 0%
2| 65 8% 1 11% 6 8% 19 7% 27 10% 12 7%
3| 152 19% 1 11% 11 15% 48 18% 61 22% 30 18%
4| 228 28% 3 33% 23 31% 73 27% 75 27% 54 32%
Very concerned- 5| 333 41% 4 44% 29 39% 121 44% 107 39% 72 43%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 2 3% 2 1% 0 0% 1 1%
] Mean| 3.98 4.11 3.92 4.01 3.91 4.11
15 Energy issues, including utilities and gasoline prices
| Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 0 0% 0 0% 7 3% 1 0% 5 3%
2| 58 7% 1 11% 6 8% 16 6% 19 7% 16 9%
3| 171 21% 0 0% 16 21% 48 18% 68 25% 39 23%
4| 223 28% 1 11% 17 23% 78 28% 80 29% 46 27%
Very concerned- 5| 338 42% 7 78% 36 48% 125 46% 107 39% 63 37%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0%
- Mean| 4.01 4.56 4.11 4.09 3.99 3.86
16 State government spending
| Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 40 5% 0 0% 0 0% 17 6% 13 5% 10 6%
2| 84 10% 0 0% 7 9% 23 8% 31 11% 23 14%
3| 202 25% 2 22% 20 27% 64 23% 71 26% 45 27%
4| 226 28% 2 22% 21 28% 74 27% 81 29% 48 28%
Very concerned- 5| 246 31% 5 56% 27 36% 92 34% 79 29% 42 25%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 0 0% 4 1% 1 0% 1 1%
Mean| 3.69 4.33 3.91 3.74 3.66 3.53
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(cont.) Thinking about issues facing Utah, please rate how concerned you are
about each of the following issues. Use a 1-5 scale with one meaning you are
“Not at all concerned” and five meaning you are “Very concerned.”
17 Gay rights
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 208 26% 3 33% 20 27% 65 24% 76 28% 44 26%
2| 133 17% 1 11% 14 19% 43 16% 45 16% 30 18%
3| 151 19% 1 11% 9 12% 57 21% 52 19% 32 19%
4| 121 15% 1 11% 14 19% 35 13% 44 16% 27 16%
Very concerned- 5| 183 23% 3 33% 18 24% 69 25% 58 21% 34 20%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 0 0% 0 0% 5 2% 1 0% 2 1%
] Mean| 2.92 3.00 2.95 3.00 2.87 2.86
18 Access to public lands
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 102 13% 2 22% 11 15% 28 10% 39 14% 21 12%
2| 137 17% 1 11% 8 11% 52 19% 41 15% 35 21%
3| 203 25% 1 11% 17 23% 67 24% 83 30% 35 21%
4| 154 19% 1 11% 14 19% 50 18% 54 20% 35 21%
Very concerned- 5| 185 23% 3 33% 22 29% 65 24% 55 20% 40 24%
Don't know (VOL)[ 23 3% 1 11% 3 4% 12 4% 4 1% 3 2%
] Mean| 3.23 3.25 3.39 3.27 3.17 3.23
19 States' rights
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 87 1% 1 11% 5 7% 26 9% 33 12% 22 13%
2| 110 14% 0 0% 7 9% 35 13% 36 13% 32 19%
3| 183 23% 1 11% 13 17% 64 23% 68 25% 36 21%
4| 181 23% 2 22% 19 25% 53 19% 74 27% 33 20%
Very concerned- 5| 228 28% 4 44% 28 37% 89 32% 64 23% 43 25%
Don't know (VOL)[ 15 2% 1 11% 3 4% 7 3% 1 0% 3 2%
] Mean| 3.45 4.00 3.81 3.54 3.36 3.26
20 Liquor laws
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 199 25% 1 11% 8 1% 62 23% 80 29% 47 28%
2| 158 20% 3 33% 17 23% 50 18% 47 17% 41 24%
3| 175 22% 3 33% 18 24% 63 23% 60 22% 31 18%
4] 115 14% 0 0% 13 17% 35 13% 41 15% 26 15%
Very concerned- 5| 146 18% 2 22% 19 25% 56 20% 47 17% 22 13%
Don't know (VOL)[ 11 1% 0 0% 0 0% 8 3% 1 0% 2 1%
] Mean| 2.81 2.89 3.24 2.90 2.74 2.61
21 Poverty
[ | Sample Size] 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 39 5% 1 11% 2 3% 18 7% 10 4% 8 5%
2| 100 12% 0 0% 9 12% 27 10% 40 14% 24 14%
3| 236 29% 3 33% 22 29% 70 26% 87 32% 53 31%
4| 224 28% 4 44% 16 21% 72 26% 82 30% 50 30%
Very concerned- 5| 203 25% 1 11% 26 35% 87 32% 57 21% 32 19%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1%
] Mean| 3.56 3.44 3.73 3.67 3.49 3.44
22 Partisan politics
| Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Not at all concerned-1| 76 9% 1 11% 5 7% 34 12% 25 9% 11 7%
2| 93 12% 0 0% 6 8% 38 14% 32 12% 17 10%
3| 191 24% 2 22% 23 31% 62 23% 74 27% 30 18%
4| 142 18% 0 0% 16 21% 50 18% 47 17% 29 17%
Very concerned- 5| 273 34% 3 33% 21 28% 78 28% 91 33% 80 47%
Don't know (VOL)| 29 4% 3 33% 4 5% 12 4% 7 3% 2 1%
Mean| 3.57 3.67 3.59 3.38 3.55 3.90
Can you think of any other important issues that | didn’t mention?
23
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Yes| 174 22% 1 11% 12 16% 49 18% 68 25% 44 26%
No| 621 77% 8 89% 62 83% 224 82% 205 74% 121 72%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ) 9 1% 0 0% 1 1% 1 0% 3 1% 4 2%
I'd like to ask about some specific issues relating to Kindergarten through
12th Grade education in Utah. Please use a 1-5 scale where one means you
are “not at all concerned” about the issue, and five means you are “very
concerned” about it.
25 Funding for public education
| Sample Size| 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 0 0% 3 5% 6 2% 2 1% 2 1%
2| 24 3% 0 0% 7 11% 9 4% 8 3% 0 0%
3| 112 16% 1 13% 11 17% 40 17% 40 17% 20 13%
4] 186 26% 2 25% 15 23% 58 24% 70 30% 40 26%
Very concerned- 5| 361 51% 4 50% 29 44% 126 52% 114 49% 88 58%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 1 13% 1 2% 2 1% 1 0% 1 1%
Mean| 4.23 4.43 3.92 4.21 4.22 4.41
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(cont.) Id like to ask about some specific issues relating to Kindergarten
through 12th Grade education in Utah. Please use a 1-5 scale where one
means you are “not at all concerned” about the issue, and five means you are
“very concerned” about it.
26 Class size
[ | Sample Size] 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1| 18 3% 0 0% 4 6% 4 2% 8 3% 2 1%
2| 35 5% 0 0% 5 8% 15 6% 9 4% 6 4%
3| 144 21% 0 0% 10 15% 49 20% 59 25% 26 17%
4| 181 26% 2 25% 19 29% 69 29% 53 23% 37 25%
Very concerned- 5| 316 45% 5 63% 27 41% 101 42% 105 45% 78 52%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 1 13% 1 2% 3 1% 1 0% 2 1%
. Mean| 4.07 4.71 3.92 4.04 4.02 4.23
27 Teacher quality
[ | Sample Size] 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1 11 2% 0 0% 2 3% 4 2% 3 1% 2 1%
2| 44 6% 4 50% 6 9% 10 4% 13 6% 11 7%
3| 92 13% 0 0% 8 12% 31 13% 32 14% 21 14%
4| 202 29% 1 13% 16 24% 67 28% 71 30% 46 30%
Very concerned- 5| 348 50% 3 38% 33 50% 126 52% 115 49% 71 47%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 1 2% 3 1% 1 0% 0 0%
. Mean| 4.19 3.38 4.11 4.26 4.21 4.15
28 Teacher pay
[ | Sample Size] 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1| 20 3% 0 0% 0 0% 10 4% 7 3% 3 2%
2| 35 5% 0 0% 5 8% 9 4% 16 7% 4 3%
3| 139 20% 1 13% 14 21% 47 20% 52 22% 25 17%
4] 198 28% 1 13% 20 30% 75 31% 54 23% 48 32%
Very concerned- 5| 304 43% 6 75% 24 36% 98 1% 105 45% 71 47%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 3 5% 2 1% 1 0% 0 0%
. Mean| 4.05 4.63 4.00 4.01 4.00 4.19
29 School administration quality
[ | Sample Size] 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1| 18 3% 1 13% 1 2% 6 2% 9 4% 1 1%
2| 57 8% 2 25% 3 5% 16 7% 19 8% 17 11%
3| 164 23% 1 13% 12 18% 43 18% 66 28% 42 28%
4| 218 31% 2 25% 22 33% 76 32% 75 32% 42 28%
Very concerned- 5| 233 33% 1 13% 24 36% 95 39% 65 28% 48 32%
Don't know (VOL)| 12 2% 1 13% 4 6% 5 2% 1 0% 1 1%
] Mean| 3.86 3.00 4.05 4.01 3.72 3.79
30 Student performance or test scores
[ | Sample Size] 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1 21 3% 0 0% 2 3% 5 2% 7 3% 7 5%
2| 54 8% 1 13% 3 5% 17 7% 23 10% 10 7%
3| 191 27% 3 38% 13 20% 58 24% 72 31% 45 30%
4| 250 36% 2 25% 25 38% 93 39% 77 33% 52 34%
Very concerned-5| 175 25% 1 13% 19 29% 64 27% 54 23% 37 25%
Don't know (VOL)| 11 2% 1 13% 4 6% 4 2% 2 1% 0 0%
] Mean| 3.73 3.43 3.90 3.82 3.64 3.68
31 Opportunities for minority children
| Sample Size| 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1| 67 10% 0 0% 10 15% 26 1% 19 8% 12 8%
2| 108 15% 0 0% 7 11% 40 17% 41 17% 20 13%
3| 231 33% 5 63% 22 33% 75 31% 85 36% 43 28%
4] 152 22% 1 13% 9 14% 48 20% 52 22% 42 28%
Very concerned- 5| 132 19% 1 13% 15 23% 47 20% 37 16% 32 21%
Don't know (VOL)| 12 2% 1 13% 3 5% 5 2% 1 0% 2 1%
] Mean| 3.25 3.43 3.19 3.21 3.20 3.42
32 Curriculum - what students are learning
| Sample Size| 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1 11 2% 0 0% 1 2% 4 2% 4 2% 2 1%
2| 33 5% 0 0% 2 3% 6 2% 17 7% 7 5%
3| 141 20% 3 38% 13 20% 45 19% 40 17% 40 26%
4| 230 33% 2 25% 22 33% 74 31% 89 38% 43 28%
Very concerned- 5| 279 40% 2 25% 26 39% 108 45% 84 36% 59 39%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 1 13% 2 3% 4 2% 1 0% 0 0%
] Mean| 4.06 3.86 4.09 4.16 3.99 3.99
33 The option of school choice or vouchers
| Sample Size| 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1| 103 15% 3 38% 5 8% 28 12% 37 16% 30 20%
2| 105 15% 1 13% 9 14% 24 10% 49 21% 22 15%
3| 167 24% 2 25% 14 21% 61 25% 56 24% 33 22%
4] 128 18% 1 13% 12 18% 47 20% 43 18% 25 17%
Very concerned- 5| 180 26% 1 13% 21 32% 73 30% 48 20% 37 25%
Don't know (VOL)| 19 3% 0 0% 5 8% 8 3% 2 1% 4 3%
Mean| 3.26 2.50 3.57 3.48 3.07 3.12
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(cont.) Id like to ask about some specific issues relating to Kindergarten
through 12th Grade education in Utah. Please use a 1-5 scale where one
means you are “not at all concerned” about the issue, and five means you are
“very concerned” about it.
34 How well students are prepared for college or careers
[ | Sample Size] 702 8 66 241 235 151
Not at all concerned-1 4 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 3 1% 0 0%
2| 26 4% 0 0% 3 5% 11 5% 7 3% 5 3%
3| 107 15% 1 13% 10 15% 39 16% 37 16% 20 13%
4| 234 33% 2 25% 26 39% 68 28% 85 36% 52 34%
Very concerned- 5| 326 46% 5 63% 26 39% 120 50% 101 43% 74 49%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 1 2% 2 1% 2 1% 0 0%
Mean| 4.22 4.50 4.15 4.23 4.18 4.29
Are there any other issues with public education in Utah that you are
35| concerned about?
Sample Size| 702 8 66 241 235 151
Yes| 218 31% 4 50% 14 21% 71 29% 70 30% 59 39%
No| 474 68% 4 50% 51 77% 169 70% 160 68% 89 59%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ)| 10 1% 0 0% 1 2% 1 0% 5 2% 3 2%
The next few questions deal with working in Utah. Using the same 1-5 scale,
how concerned are you with...? Remember we are focusing on Utah
37 Wages and salaries
[ | Sample Size] 753 7 71 256 256 162
Not at all concerned-1 22 3% 0 0% 2 3% 6 2% 8 3% 6 4%
2| 35 5% 0 0% 5 7% 7 3% 14 5% 9 6%
3| 155 21% 1 14% 16 23% 45 18% 52 20% 41 25%
4| 246 33% 3 43% 14 20% 73 29% 98 38% 58 36%
Very concerned- 5| 294 39% 3 43% 33 46% 125 49% 84 33% 48 30%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
] Mean| 4.00 4.29 4.01 4.19 3.92 3.82
38 Availability of jobs
[ | Sample Size] 753 7 71 256 256 162
Not at all concerned-1 11 1% 0 0% 3 4% 3 1% 2 1% 3 2%
2| 35 5% 0 0% 5 7% 11 4% 15 6% 4 2%
3| 143 19% 1 14% 7 10% 36 14% 61 24% 38 23%
4| 233 31% 2 29% 19 27% 76 30% 74 29% 61 38%
Very concerned- 5| 329 44% 3 43% 37 52% 130 51% 104 1% 55 34%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 1 14% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 1%
. Mean| 4.11 4.33 4.15 4.25 4.03 4.00
39 Quality of jobs available
[ | Sample Size] 753 7 71 256 256 162
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 0 0% 4 6% 3 1% 4 2% 2 1%
2| 50 7% 1 14% 7 10% 12 5% 21 8% 9 6%
3| 165 22% 2 29% 13 18% 49 19% 58 23% 43 27%
4| 239 32% 2 29% 19 27% 73 29% 85 33% 59 36%
Very concerned- 5| 279 37% 2 29% 28 39% 117 46% 87 34% 45 28%
Don't know (VOL) 7 1% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1% 1 0% 4 2%
] Mean| 3.97 3.71 3.85 4.14 3.90 3.86
40 Risk of being laid off or losing your job
| Sample Size] 753 7 71 256 256 162
Not at all concerned-1| 123 16% 0 0% 9 13% 35 14% 43 17% 35 22%
2| 91 12% 0 0% 11 15% 23 9% 32 13% 25 15%
3| 132 18% 3 43% 8 11% 36 14% 53 21% 32 20%
4| 147 20% 1 14% 10 14% 46 18% 57 22% 33 20%
Very concerned- 5| 252 33% 2 29% 32 45% 114 45% 70 27% 34 21%
Don't know (VOL) 8 1% 1 14% 1 1% 2 1% 1 0% 3 2%
] Mean| 3.42 3.83 3.64 3.71 3.31 3.04
41 Bringing companies to Utah from out of state
| Sample Size| 753 7 71 256 256 162
Not at all concerned-1| 33 4% 0 0% 6 8% 12 5% 10 4% 5 3%
2| 73 10% 2 29% 7 10% 25 10% 26 10% 13 8%
3| 164 22% 2 29% 16 23% 48 19% 55 21% 43 27%
4| 246 33% 1 14% 16 23% 74 29% 96 38% 58 36%
Very concerned- 5| 231 31% 1 14% 25 35% 95 37% 69 27% 41 25%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 1 14% 1 1% 2 1% 0 0% 2 1%
] Mean| 3.76 3.17 3.67 3.85 3.73 3.73
42 Helping Utah companies grow in state
| Sample Size| 753 7 71 256 256 162
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 1 14% 1 1% 7 3% 2 1% 2 1%
2| 46 6% 1 14% 6 8% 14 5% 13 5% 12 7%
3| 161 21% 0 0% 15 21% 41 16% 67 26% 37 23%
4| 252 33% 2 29% 16 23% 74 29% 97 38% 63 39%
Very concerned- 5| 278 37% 3 43% 31 44% 119 46% 77 30% 48 30%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 2 3% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.98 3.71 4.01 4.11 3.91 3.88
(cont.) The next few questions deal with working in Utah. Using the same 1-5
scale, how concerned are you with...? Remember we are focusing on Utah
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43 The ability of young Utahns to find good jobs in Utah
[ | Sample Size] 753 7 71 256 256 162
Not at all concerned-1| 15 2% 0 0% 2 3% 3 1% 8 3% 2 1%
2| 34 5% 0 0% 5 7% 6 2% 12 5% 10 6%
3| 140 19% 0 0% 11 15% 41 16% 59 23% 29 18%
4| 227 30% 3 43% 19 27% 70 27% 78 30% 57 35%
Very concerned- 5| 336 45% 4 57% 34 48% 136 53% 98 38% 64 40%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0%
Mean| 4.11 4.57 4.10 4.29 3.96 4.06
Are there any other issues with jobs that you are concerned about?
44
Sample Size| 220 1 20 77 70 51
Yes| 31 14% 0 0% 2 10% 13 17% 13 19% 3 6%
No| 180 82% 1 100% 18 90% 64 83% 52 74% 44 86%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ) 9 4% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 5 7% 4 8%
The next few questions are about Utah’s economy... Using the same 1-5
scale, how concerned are you with...?
46 Recovery from the economic recession
[ | Sample Size| 781 8 73 266 265 168
Not at all concerned-1| 13 2% 0 0% 0 0% 5 2% 3 1% 5 3%
2| 52 7% 1 13% 7 10% 16 6% 20 8% 8 5%
3| 136 17% 1 13% 15 21% 36 14% 48 18% 35 21%
4| 248 32% 3 38% 18 25% 77 29% 90 34% 60 36%
Very concerned- 5| 329 42% 2 25% 33 45% 132 50% 104 39% 58 35%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 1 13% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1%
] Mean| 4.06 3.86 4.05 4.18 4.03 3.95
47 Falling home prices
[ | Sample Size| 781 8 73 266 265 168
Not at all concerned-1 45 6% 1 13% 3 4% 16 6% 15 6% 9 5%
2| 81 10% 0 0% 7 10% 28 11% 21 8% 25 15%
3| 178 23% 5 63% 19 26% 56 21% 58 22% 40 24%
4| 207 27% 0 0% 17 23% 66 25% 84 32% 40 24%
Very concerned- 5| 269 34% 2 25% 27 37% 99 37% 87 33% 54 32%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
. Mean| 3.74 3.25 3.79 3.77 3.78 3.63
48 Affordability of housing
[ | Sample Size| 781 8 73 266 265 168
Not at all concerned-1 48 6% 0 0% 3 4% 12 5% 17 6% 16 10%
2| 97 12% 1 13% 6 8% 33 12% 30 11% 26 15%
3| 204 26% 2 25% 20 27% 54 20% 75 28% 53 32%
4| 207 27% 2 25% 20 27% 72 27% 73 28% 40 24%
Very concerned- 5| 224 29% 3 38% 23 32% 95 36% 70 26% 33 20%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
] Mean| 3.59 3.88 3.75 3.77 3.56 3.29
49 Overall cost of living
| Sample Size| 781 8 73 266 265 168
Not at all concerned-1| 19 2% 0 0% 1 1% 8 3% 5 2% 5 3%
2| 65 8% 0 0% 4 5% 19 7% 22 8% 20 12%
3| 181 23% 1 13% 19 26% 49 18% 63 24% 49 29%
4| 211 27% 4 50% 17 23% 65 24% 78 29% 46 27%
Very concerned- 5| 305 39% 3 38% 32 44% 125 47% 97 37% 48 29%
Don't know (VOL) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
- Mean| 3.92 4.25 4.03 4.05 3.91 3.67
50 Utah's bankruptcy and foreclosure rates
| Sample Size| 781 8 73 266 265 168
Not at all concerned-1| 30 4% 0 0% 1 1% 14 5% 6 2% 9 5%
2| 79 10% 1 13% 5 7% 23 9% 26 10% 24 14%
3| 196 25% 1 13% 20 27% 57 21% 80 30% 37 22%
4| 207 27% 3 38% 16 22% 64 24% 72 27% 52 31%
Very concerned- 5| 253 32% 3 38% 29 40% 101 38% 76 29% 44 26%
Don't know (VOL)| 16 2% 0 0% 2 3% 7 3% 5 2% 2 1%
] Mean| 3.75 4.00 3.94 3.83 3.72 3.59
51 Unemployment
| Sample Size| 781 8 73 266 265 168
Not at all concerned-1| 11 1% 0 0% 0 0% 4 2% 4 2% 3 2%
2| 62 8% 1 13% 6 8% 18 7% 26 10% 11 7%
3| 169 22% 1 13% 14 19% 41 15% 68 26% 45 27%
4| 258 33% 4 50% 18 25% 83 31% 87 33% 65 39%
Very concerned- 5| 276 35% 2 25% 35 48% 117 44% 80 30% 42 25%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1% 0 0% 2 1%
Mean| 3.94 3.88 4.12 4.11 3.80 3.80
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Are there any other issues with the economy that you are concerned about?
52
Sample Size| 226 1 21 78 72 53
Yes| 25 1% 0 0% 0 0% 11 14% 10 14% 4 8%
No| 189 84% 1 100% 19 90% 67 86% 56 78% 45 85%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ)| 12 5% 0 0% 2 10% 0 0% 6 8% 4 8%
Thinking now about your personal finances... In the past two years, how has
your level of personal debt changed? Would you say it has ...?
54
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Decreased considerably| 110 14% 1 11% 11 15% 42 15% 35 13% 21 12%
D 195 24% 1 11% 14 19% 66 24% 62 22% 52 31%
Stayed the same| 305 38% 6 67% 31 41% 89 32% 110 40% 69 41%
121 15% 0 0% 14 19% 54 20% 38 14% 14 8%
Increased considerably| 68 8% 1 11% 5 7% 22 8% 28 10% 12 7%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 3 1% 1 1%
And how has your level of personal savings changed? Would you say it has...
55]?
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Decreased considerably| 143 18% 0 0% 15 20% 63 23% 46 17% 19 11%
D 143 18% 2 22% 17 23% 41 15% 51 18% 32 19%
Stayed about the same| 268 33% 2 22% 25 33% 90 33% 90 33% 60 36%
191 24% 4 44% 14 19% 62 23% 68 25% 43 25%
Increased considerably| 54 7% 1 11% 4 5% 16 6% 19 7% 14 8%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1% 2 1% 1 1%
This time please rate how concerned you are about the following tax issues.
Please use a 1-5 scale where one means you are “not at all concerned” about
the issue, and five means you are “very concerned” about it.
56 Your overall tax burden
[ | Sample Size] 674 9 64 239 230 131
Not at all concerned-1| 19 3% 0 0% 2 3% 7 3% 8 3% 2 2%
2| 41 6% 1 11% 5 8% 16 7% 9 4% 10 8%
3| 162 24% 4 44% 10 16% 54 23% 61 27% 33 25%
4| 180 27% 1 11% 19 30% 64 27% 57 25% 38 29%
Very concerned- 5| 270 40% 2 22% 28 44% 97 1% 95 41% 48 37%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 1 11% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
] Mean| 3.95 3.50 4.03 3.96 3.97 3.92
57 Spreading the tax burden fairly among Utahns
[ | Sample Size] 674 9 64 239 230 131
Not at all concerned-1| 36 5% 0 0% 6 9% 16 7% 9 4% 5 4%
2| 29 4% 0 0% 2 3% 9 4% 14 6% 4 3%
3| 125 19% 3 33% 10 16% 40 17% 48 21% 24 18%
4] 164 24% 2 22% 12 19% 49 21% 59 26% 42 32%
Very concerned- 5| 316 47% 4 44% 33 52% 124 52% 98 43% 56 43%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 0 0% 1 2% 1 0% 2 1% 0 0%
- Mean| 4.04 4.11 4.02 4.08 3.98 4.07
58 How your tax dollars are spent
| Sample Size| 674 9 64 239 230 131
Not at all concerned-1 6 1% 0 0% 2 3% 3 1% 1 0% 0 0%
2| 21 3% 1 11% 3 5% 4 2% 8 3% 5 4%
3| 62 9% 0 0% 7 11% 18 8% 23 10% 14 11%
4 179 27% 2 22% 9 14% 65 27% 69 30% 34 26%
Very concerned- 5| 404 60% 6 67% 43 67% 148 62% 128 56% 78 60%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%
- Mean| 4.42 4.44 4.38 4.47 4.38 4.41
59 State income taxes
| Sample Size| 674 9 64 239 230 131
Not at all concerned-1| 14 2% 0 0% 3 5% 4 2% 6 3% 1 1%
2| 36 5% 2 22% 4 6% 15 6% 10 4% 5 4%
3| 209 31% 3 33% 12 19% 73 31% 70 30% 51 39%
4] 169 25% 3 33% 12 19% 53 22% 69 30% 32 24%
Very concerned- 5| 242 36% 1 11% 32 50% 92 38% 74 32% 42 32%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 0 0% 1 2% 2 1% 1 0% 0 0%
] Mean| 3.88 3.33 4.05 3.90 3.85 3.83
60 Sales taxes
| Sample Size| 674 9 64 239 230 131
Not at all concerned-1| 29 4% 0 0% 5 8% 7 3% 13 6% 4 3%
2| 71 1% 1 11% 5 8% 26 11% 23 10% 16 12%
3| 223 33% 5 56% 14 22% 71 30% 80 35% 53 40%
4] 159 24% 1 11% 14 22% 59 25% 53 23% 32 24%
Very concerned- 5| 190 28% 2 22% 26 41% 74 31% 61 27% 26 20%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.61 3.44 3.80 3.70 3.55 3.46
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(cont.) This time please rate how concerned you are about the following tax
issues.
Please use a 1-5 scale where one means you are “not at all concerned” about
the issue, and five means you are “very concerned” about it.
61 Property taxes
B Sample Size| 674 9 64 239 230 131
Not at all concerned-1| 18 3% 0 0% 3 5% 6 3% 6 3% 3 2%
2| 45 7% 2 22% 5 8% 15 6% 17 7% 6 5%
3| 159 24% 3 33% 13 20% 59 25% 43 19% 41 31%
4] 163 24% 3 33% 12 19% 56 23% 63 27% 28 21%
Very concerned- 5| 284 42% 1 11% 31 48% 100 42% 101 44% 51 39%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1% 0 0% 2 2%
Mean| 3.97 3.33 3.98 3.97 4.03 3.91
Considering the major services provided by state and local government,
please describe whether you think they should increase spending, keep
spending the same, or d ding in the ing areas, using a
scale where one means “Definitely di pending” and five means
“Definitely il pending,” (IF NEEDED: Three means “Keep spending
the same.”)
64 Kindergarten through 12th grade education
| Sample Size| 674 9 68 230 231 135
Definitely d pending- 1| 20 3% 0 0% 6 9% 6 3% 6 3% 2 1%
2[ 30 4% 0 0% 2 3% 9 4% 13 6% 6 4%
Keep spending the same- 3| 145 22% 1 11% 12 18% 56 24% 48 21% 27 20%
4| 202 30% 4 44% 21 31% 67 29% 73 32% 37 27%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 275 1% 3 33% 27 40% 91 40% 91 39% 63 47%
Don't know (VOL) 2 0% 1 11% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 4.01 4.25 3.90 4.00 4.00 4.13
E Colleges and universities - that is higher education
| Sample Size| 674 9 68 230 231 135
Definitely d pending- 1| 48 7% 0 0% 7 10% 18 8% 15 6% 8 6%
2| 71 11% 1 11% 6 9% 26 11% 25 11% 12 9%
Keep spending the same- 3| 247 37% 5 56% 28 41% 79 34% 87 38% 48 36%
4| 154 23% 2 22% 15 22% 50 22% 56 24% 31 23%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 148 22% 1 11% 11 16% 54 23% 47 20% 35 26%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 1 1% 3 1% 1 0% 1 1%
Mean| 3.42 3.33 3.25 3.42 3.41 3.54
[66] [Healthcare
N Sample Size| 674 9 68 230 231 135
Definitely d pending- 1| 66 10% 0 0% 13 19% 24 10% 17 7% 11 8%
2[ 65 10% 1 11% 5 7% 23 10% 23 10% 13 10%
Keep spending the same- 3| 232 34% 4 44% 16 24% 77 33% 91 39% 44 33%
4] 149 22% 0 0% 14 21% 48 21% 52 23% 35 26%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 159 24% 4 44% 20 29% 57 25% 47 20% 31 23%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 1%
Mean| 3.40 3.78 3.34 3.40 3.39 3.46
[67| [Transportation and roads
| Sample Size| 674 9 68 230 231 135
Definitely d pending- 1| 47 7% 0 0% 6 9% 16 7% 15 6% 10 7%
2| 70 10% 0 0% 4 6% 26 11% 23 10% 17 13%
Keep spending the same- 3| 353 52% 6 67% 34 50% 125 54% 113 49% 74 55%
4 124 18% 1 11% 19 28% 33 14% 52 23% 19 14%
Definitely increase spending- 5[ 76 1% 1 11% 5 7% 29 13% 28 12% 13 10%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 1 11% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 2 1%
Mean| 3.17 3.38 3.19 3.14 3.24 3.06
[68] [Law enforcement and prisons
| Sample Size| 674 9 68 230 231 135
Definitely d pending- 1| 40 6% 1 11% 5 7% 13 6% 15 6% 6 4%
2[ 55 8% 0 0% 4 6% 18 8% 17 7% 16 12%
Keep spending the same- 3| 287 43% 1 11% 26 38% 100 43% 102 44% 57 42%
4| 188 28% 3 33% 10 15% 63 27% 72 31% 40 30%
Definitely increase spending- 5 98 15% 3 33% 22 32% 34 15% 24 10% 15 11%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 1 11% 1 1% 2 1% 1 0% 1 1%
Mean| 3.37 3.88 3.60 3.38 3.32 3.31
E Assistance to low-income people
| Sample Size| 674 9 68 230 231 135
Definitely d pending- 1 72 11% 1 11% 8 12% 28 12% 23 10% 11 8%
2| 107 16% 1 11% 12 18% 30 13% 38 16% 26 19%
Keep spending the same- 3| 288 43% 4 44% 22 32% 106 46% 105 45% 51 38%
4] 123 18% 2 22% 10 15% 41 18% 42 18% 28 21%
Definitely increase spending- 5 80 12% 1 11% 16 24% 24 10% 21 9% 18 13%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 2 1% 1 1%
Mean| 3.05 3.11 3.21 3.01 3.00 3.12
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What is the highest level of formal education you completed?

Some high High school  Some college / College Post-college
school graduate technical graduate graduate
T Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %
(cont.) Considering the major services provided by state and local
government, please describe whether you think they should increase
spending, keep spending the same, or d pending in the g
areas, using a scale where one means “Definitely decrease spending” and
five means “Definitely increase s ing,” (IF NEEDED: Three means “Keep
spending the same.”)
70 Overall state spending
N Sample Size| 674 9 68 230 231 135
Definitely d pending- 1| 109 16% 2 22% 11 16% 39 17% 36 16% 20 15%
2| 137 20% 4 44% 7 10% 50 22% 51 22% 25 19%
Keep spending the same- 3| 278 1% 2 22% 31 46% 92 40% 103 45% 50 37%
4 94 14% 1 11% 10 15% 32 14% 24 10% 27 20%
Definitely increase spending- 5 50 7% 0 0% 8 12% 15 7% 16 7% 11 8%
Don't know (VOL) 6 1% 0 0% 1 1% 2 1% 1 0% 2 1%
Mean| 2.76 2.22 2.96 2.71 2.71 2.88
Are there any other services where state or local governments should spend
71 |more or less?
Sample Size| 674 9 68 230 231 135
Yes| 145 22% 3 33% 16 24% 41 18% 49 21% 36 27%
No| 500 74% 6 67% 49 72% 181 79% 168 73% 95 70%
Refuse/ don't know (DO NOT READ)| 29 4% 0 0% 3 4% 8 3% 14 6% 4 3%
Now consider environmental and energy issues in Utah. Using the same 1-5
scale, how concerned are you with...?
72 Gas prices
| Sample Size] 767 9 71 260 266 160
Not at all concerned-1| 19 2% 0 0% 2 3% 5 2% 7 3% 5 3%
2| 29 4% 1 11% 0 0% 7 3% 10 4% 11 7%
3| 109 14% 1 11% 11 15% 32 12% 42 16% 23 14%
4 196 26% 2 22% 9 13% 53 20% 75 28% 56 35%
Very concerned- 5[ 414 54% 5 56% 49 69% 163 63% 132 50% 65 4%
Don't know (VOL) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 4.25 4.22 4.45 4.39 4.18 4.03
[ Development of traditional energy sources, such as drilling for oil and
73 gas
| Sample Size] 767 9 71 260 266 160
Not at all concerned-1| 53 7% 1 1% 6 8% 17 7% 18 7% 11 7%
2| 88 11% 2 22% 5 7% 29 11% 32 12% 20 13%
3| 185 24% 2 22% 14 20% 62 24% 71 27% 36 23%
4] 162 21% 1 11% 11 15% 50 19% 65 24% 35 22%
Very concerned- 5| 275 36% 3 33% 35 49% 99 38% 79 30% 58 36%
Don't know (VOL) 4 1% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1% 1 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.68 3.33 3.90 3.72 3.58 3.68
[74] Development of renewable energy, such as wind and solar
| Sample Size] 767 9 71 260 266 160
Not at all concerned-1| 73 10% 0 0% 12 17% 21 8% 23 9% 17 1%
2| 61 8% 1 11% 4 6% 19 7% 26 10% 11 7%
3| 151 20% 2 22% 14 20% 49 19% 55 21% 31 19%
4] 193 25% 1 11% 15 21% 63 24% 71 27% 42 26%
Very concerned- 5| 286 37% 5 56% 25 35% 106 41% 91 34% 59 37%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 1 1% 2 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.73 4.11 3.53 3.83 3.68 3.72
75 Protection of Utah's wilderness
| Sample Size] 767 9 71 260 266 160
Not at all concerned-1| 79 10% 2 22% 7 10% 32 12% 25 9% 12 8%
2| 84 11% 1 11% 6 8% 20 8% 36 14% 21 13%
3| 175 23% 2 22% 18 25% 56 22% 61 23% 38 24%
4| 181 24% 0 0% 16 23% 61 23% 68 26% 36 23%
Very concerned- 5| 247 32% 4 44% 23 32% 91 35% 76 29% 53 33%
Don't know (VOL) 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.57 3.33 3.60 3.61 3.50 3.61
[76] [Air pollution
| Sample Size] 767 9 71 260 266 160
Not at all concerned-1| 45 6% 0 0% 6 8% 19 7% 14 5% 6 4%
2| 54 7% 1 11% 6 8% 16 6% 18 7% 13 8%
3| 175 23% 4 44% 16 23% 64 25% 61 23% 29 18%
4| 214 28% 1 11% 17 24% 70 27% 77 29% 49 31%
Very concerned- 5| 279 36% 3 33% 26 37% 91 35% 96 36% 63 39%
Don't know (VOL) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.82 3.67 3.72 3.76 3.84 3.94
[77]  [Water pollution
| Sample Size] 767 9 71 260 266 160
Not at all concerned-1| 45 6% 0 0% 4 6% 17 7% 17 6% 7 4%
2| 82 11% 0 0% 7 10% 19 7% 35 13% 21 13%
3| 184 24% 4 44% 13 18% 70 27% 59 22% 37 23%
4| 213 28% 1 11% 25 35% 65 25% 80 30% 42 26%
Very concerned- 5| 240 31% 4 44% 22 31% 86 33% 75 28% 53 33%
Don't know (VOL) 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean| 3.68 4.00 3.76 3.72 3.61 3.71
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(cont.) Now consider environmental and energy issues in Utah. Using the
same 1-5 scale, how concerned are you with...?
78 Nuclear waste
[ | Sample Size] 767 9 71 260 266 160
Not at all concerned-1| 88 1% 0 0% 9 13% 25 10% 36 14% 18 1%
2| 98 13% 1 11% 8 11% 30 12% 41 15% 18 11%
3| 163 21% 5 56% 8 11% 62 24% 53 20% 35 22%
4| 142 19% 0 0% 17 24% 43 17% 51 19% 31 19%
Very concerned- 5[ 271 35% 3 33% 29 41% 98 38% 83 31% 57 36%
Don't know (VOL) 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 2 1% 2 1% 1 1%
Mean| 3.54 3.56 3.69 3.62 3.39 3.57
79]Gender: (DO NOT ASK)
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Male| 394 49% 5 56% 26 35% 115 42% 135 49% 112 66%
Female| 410 51% 4 44% 49 65% 159 58% 141 51% 57 34%
80|Age category:
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
18-24| 35 4% 3 33% 9 12% 20 7% 3 1% 0 0%
25-34| 129 16% 0 0% 9 12% 45 16% 56 20% 18 11%
35-44| 162 20% 1 11% 12 16% 50 18% 63 23% 36 21%
45-54| 222 28% 2 22% 15 20% 77 28% 83 30% 45 27%
55-64| 126 16% 0 0% 13 17% 38 14% 38 14% 37 22%
65+| 124 15% 3 33% 16 21% 41 15% 33 12% 31 18%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 6 1% 0 0% 1 1% 3 1% 0 0% 2 1%
81| What is the highest level of formal education you completed?
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Some high 9 1% 9 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
High school graduate| 75 9% 0 0% 75 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Some college/technical| 274 34% 0 0% 0 0% 274 100% 0 0% 0 0%
College graduate| 276 34% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 276 100% 0 0%
Post-college graduate[ 169 21% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 169 100%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
82|How long have you lived in Utah?
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Less than 2 years 6 1% 0 0% 1 1% 1 0% 3 1% 1 1%
2-5years| 15 2% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1% 5 2% 7 4%
6-10 years| 41 5% 0 0% 4 5% 14 5% 16 6% 7 4%
11-20 years| 121 15% 3 33% 12 16% 42 15% 37 13% 27 16%
More than 20 years| 620 77% 6 67% 57 76% 214 78% 215 78% 127 75%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 1 0% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
In politics today, do you think of yourself as a Republican, Democrat, an
83|independent voter or what?
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Republi 371 46% 2 22% 42 56% 127 46% 128 46% 72 43%
Democrat| 116 14% 2 22% 7 9% 40 15% 36 13% 31 18%
Independent voter| 250 31% 4 44% 20 27% 84 31% 88 32% 54 32%
Other (SPECIFY)| 43 5% 0 0% 4 5% 15 5% 15 5% 9 5%
Don't know (DO NOT READ) 9 1% 1 11% 2 3% 4 1% 1 0% 1 1%
Refuse (DO NOT READ)| 15 2% 0 0% 0 0% 4 1% 8 3% 2 1%
On political issues, would you consider yourself as conservative, moderate or
84|liberal?
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Very conservative| 145 18% 2 22% 19 25% 63 23% 40 14% 21 12%
Somewhat conservative| 282 35% 2 22% 23 31% 93 34% 107 39% 57 34%
Moderate| 223 28% 2 22% 21 28% 62 23% 83 30% 55 33%
Somewhat liberal| 108 13% 2 22% 11 15% 38 14% 27 10% 30 18%
Very liberal| 33 4% 1 11% 0 0% 12 4% 14 5% 6 4%
Don't know (DO NOT READ) 6 1% 0 0% 1 1% 3 1% 2 1% 0 0%
Refuse (DO NOT READ) 7 1% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1% 3 1% 0 0%
85| What is your religious affiliation?
Sample Size| 804 9 75 274 276 169
Catholic| 37 5% 1 11% 2 3% 15 5% 12